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Fred L. Partin — Geology, University of Florida 1993
President

FLP:flp (2)

|A: 936 East Fort King Street, Ocala, Florida 34471 {P| 352.304.1422 |[F| 352.629.3866



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 SUMMARY oo st s e s smame e passs R3S ane e eremsE s b e se s s e 1
2.0 INTRODUCTION .oiviitirinninicsintssssssm s sesss s s s sssss e s ssssmsasssms st s sasd e st s b sias st sasan s sn s s 2
2A PURPOSE ... sttt s s s it s s s s s ae s s n s s a e s s e 2
2.2 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES .......ccccnccennmmmmmmmmme s nnissesssssssnsssassossanss 2
2.3 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS......cccimimmminmmmncanimmmnensessmmm sesss et sssssssssmsssssnsssssssassarssasss 3
2.4 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS ........cccivtirmmnmimesmsrmms s snssnias s ssssssssesssrsssasssnns 3
2.5 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS...........coo st sesemeesesnesaess 3
2.6 USER RELIANCE........cccccnmimimimiiiimiinn s ses s s s sas s s s e sasassnssnssnsssas 3
3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION ..uciisiiasinesmnieinises s smsm s s e aass  aam s e aa s s s st sasas st sasass snes 4
3.1 LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION........ccccunmnervecremnmsninssmnininscnsssnnssnssssssssnssmssnnas 4
3.2 PROPERTY AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS.....cccocnnmiiiimnnnnsssesecsn e 4
3.3 CURRENT USE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ..o e 4
3.4 STRUCTURES, ROADS, AND/OR OTHER IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE................... 4
SUBUJECT PROPERTY ..ot tnimissssss s e sess e ssss s se s ssssssis s s asensssas sess st smessss e s sssssssasessen 4
3.6 CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING PARCELS...........ccccoiinimmeminnnnnsnrmnssssssasenans 5
4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION.......ccoimimssessnmm s sssssinssssssssmssrsresns 5
4.1 TITLE RECORDS ...t i rmsss st s s s n s s s sa s sm s s s sm s na s e an 5
4.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS .. .
4.3 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE..........ccccciimmimmianiennsiemnsissie s smsmsssssmsssssmssssssssssmsses 5
4.4 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES.......ccccrrsnemsnssnisninsnn 6
4.5 OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER, AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION .........cccccorrurenne. 6
4.6 REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE | ESA.... .8
4.7 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION ABOUT
THE PROPERTY ...t ss s st s b sa s am e sme st s smass s nne s e s nm e na s 6
TR I | 6
5.0 RECORDS REVIEW........ccciimicrsniininiiiiniii s neracsssmsmsssms s ssssmssesssssssnassnsssssnensnsnenns 6
5.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES ..o 6
5.1.1 FLORIDA STATE, MARION COUNTY AND TRIBAL RECORDS REVIEW............... 8
5.1.2 FEDERAL RECORDS REVIEW. ..o s s sssesss s e v 9
5.1.3 VAPOR INTRUSION REVIEW .........ccoiinmmmemmntmin i ssse s sssssesaes 9
5.2 ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS..........ccccciicvssser e s saasaes 9
5.3 PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCES...........ccoimiimnnns i s msnsssssssssssassssssssssssssssesans 9
5.3.1 TOPOGRAPHY. ....cooriciiiiremicsenasninns s s s s s s s s e s s s 9
5.3.2 SOILS/GEOLOGY ......cccoiiiiiiiimirenaninnnnnienin s s ssn s ssssssessssssnesassasas s 10
5.3.3 HYDROGEOLOGY ....ceoiiiiiieem et s e s s s s s smassn s sans 10
5.4 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON THE PROPERTY ......ccosiiiiiiicrireeses e 10
5.4.1 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW. ...........conincnimimnnns s 10
5.4.2 PROPERTY OWNERSHIP RECORDS ..........ccciiinnnenninsses e 12
5.4.3 SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAP REVIEW .........cccecoiminemcsnnse s saesssssaae 12



5.4.5 LAND USE RECORDS...........coonmmmmmmmenmmmssis s s casissss s s s ssssssssssssssnsaas 12
5.4.6 OTHER HISTORICAL SOURCES........ccocucummmmmmmmsms s ssssasssssess 12

5.5 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON ADJOINING PARCELS...........cooveeviniieininnes 12
6.0 INFORMATION FROM SITE RECONNAISSANCE..............ccomrninenmmmanmnmsmnmssnma 13
6.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS ..........cccccmniminmnesmmminmsensnssssesmsssnses 13
6.2 GENERAL SITE SETTING .......cccovivninimnmininimsmninsisscemin s s ssssssssssssesssssssassmmssssesnes 13
6.3 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS...........crimisrm s s s s msssnsessssssnsssssnsasnens 13
6.4 INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS ........ccociierieeremmennnns P 13
7.0 INTERVIEWS.....c.oiiiicniimisnissein s s s sessss s samessassssss s sesms s sssss s s st snsimamssssssssesnes 14
7.1 INTERVIEW WITH OWNER .......ccoooimnieninmmnmmnnsiis s ssarmssssssssssssases 14
7.2 INTERVIEW WITH SITE MANAGER ........ocooimniinimni s s s s s s s semsssssssnaas 14
7.3 INTERVIEWS WITH OCCUPANTS......covmvmmmmmmnsmmmnmmsninnm s sssemsssssssssssssassssssssmnssenssaneas 14
7.4 INTERVIEWS WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS .......cocieiieinicninnscesessesaennaes 14
7.5 INTERVIEW WITH USER....... e s e s s s st s 14
7.6 INTERVIEW WITH OTHERS ...t esss sess s ssssss sssssanens 14
- 1 ] € 16
9.0 OPINION. ...t crm e a e m S R R R R R RS m e S Bra R P eR e S e SRR AR SRR RO RERE R R R R R RO 16
10.0 CONCLUSIONS ... ertcenicnc s e s s s b s a s s e smmnne s s nm 15
11.0 DEVIATIONS ......cciiiininiiiimiiisnsisssis it i s msm s sass s e s s sa s s s em s smman e s e sasan e s 16
12.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES..........coimcemmeninnsnn s smmsmsssnanas s s ssnssaam sesssansssnass s an e 16
14.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS ... 16
15.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS ........coconvmimmmencansnune 16



LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A
USGS SITE LOCATION MAP ...t e e A-1
2015 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH ...ttt et e e A-2
APPENDIX B
GENERAL CONDITIONS ...ttt et s e bsar ettt eb bbbt B
APPENDIX C
LEGAL DESCRIPTION ....oiiiiiicein ettt e e et e n i nnene s c
APPENDIX D
REGULATORY LIST SEARCH. ..ottt et n s D
APPENDIX E
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS ... e e e et E
APPENDIX F
INTERVIEW DOCUMENTATION .....ooiiiiiiiiicciii i e e e F
APPENDIX G
REFERENCES ... e G
APPENDIX H
QUALIFICATIONS ..ottt e et e e s r e e b eeee H



Project No.: 2017021701

Date: March 03, 2017

1.0 SUMMARY

The subject property investigated as part of this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
consists of approximately 1,280.5 acres of mainly agriculture land with two grass airstrips, a
barnfhangar, sand borrow pit, and two residential structures located at on Highway 484 in
Marion Oaks, Marion County, Florida. More specifically, the subject property is described by the
Marion County Tax Parcel |dentification Numbers 41200-056-00, 41200-056-02, 41200-056-03,
41205-000-00, and 41205-000-01. Please refer to the USGS Site Location Map presented in
Appendix A-1 and the 2015 Aerial Photograph presented in Appendix A-2 for additional site
information.

Based on our field observations, historical research, public records review and interviews
conducted in accordance with American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Format
E15627-05 & E1527-13, the findings of this Phase | ESA are as follows:

1. We found no evidence of recognized environmental conditions with respect to past uses
of the subject property based on our field observations, historical research, public
records review and interviews.

2. We found evidence of petroieum product and hazardous materials storage or use at the
subject property based on our field observations, historical research, public records
review and interviews as follows:

The subject site supports one unregulated diesel fuel above-ground storage tank (AST)
that is used for on-site equipment refueling operations. The approximately 500-galion
capacity AST is located just east of the residence inside of a concrete block secondary
spill containment structure on the northern portion of the site near the metal barn used
as the small aircraft hangar. No spills or releases have been reported or were observed
during our site visit. The AST is an unregulated exempt petroleum AST based on the
exemptions defined in Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapter 62-762.301(1)(a).

3. We found no evidence indicating the presence of obvious surface discharges such as
stained soil or pavement, indications of solid or liquid waste dumping or disposal, USTs,
ASTs, leaking polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), drums, septic systems, drinking water
wells, seeps, unusual odors, pits, ponds, lagoons, stressed vegetation, or roads/paths
with no outlet likely to have been used for disposal of hazardous wastes or petroleum
products on the subject property except for the following:

The subject site supports one unregulated diesel fuel above-ground storage tank (AST)
that is used for on-site equipment refueling operations. The approximately 500-gallon
capacity AST is located just east of the residence inside of a concrete block secondary
spill containment structure on the northern portion of the site near the metal barn used
as the small aircraft hangar. No spills or releases have been reported or were observed
during our site visit. The AST is an unregulated exempt petroleum AST based on the
exemptions defined in Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C)) Chapter 62-762.301(1)(a).

There were also very small areas (one (1) square foot) of oil stained soil under an on-
site tractor parking location. The presence of this very small area of oil stained soil is
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considered a de minimis condition. The soils should be scraped and properly disposed
of as part of regular housecleaning practices

4. Evidence exists indicating the presence two (2) regulated petroleum facilities within the
ASTM minimum search distances based on our regulatory agency contact and field
observations. Based on our records review, regulatory agency contacts, and lack of any
reported spills or releases at the power sub-station and telephone facility as well as the
small size of petroleum storage of nearby sites the potential for any off-site petroleum
facilities to have impacted the subject property appears to be low.

5. No evidence exists indicating the presence of one any RCRA hazardous waste
generating facilities within the ASTM minimum search distances that formerly or
currently generate(d) hazardous waste or use(d) hazardous materials based on our
regulatory agency contact and field observations.

Based on the conclusions of the Phase | ESA conducted at the referenced property, The Partin
Group has found no evidence of unresolved recognized environmental conditions (RECs) and
we do not recommend any further environmental assessment.

No further investigation is recommended.

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 PURPOSE

The primary purpose of this assessment was to conduct an evaluation of the subject property
and surrounding properties to identify recognized envircnmental conditions associated with the
past or present uses of the subject property and neighboring properties. The term “recognized
environmental conditions” means the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances
or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under
conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a
material threat of a future release {o the environment. This environmental assessment was
conducted following the ASTM E1527-05 & 13 Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments. This assessment was also intended to identify potential off-site contaminant
sources within the distances set forth in ASTM E1527-05 & 13 guidelines.

Methodology followed good commercial and customary practice with a goal to identify
recognized environmental conditions that would be subject to an enforcement action if brought
to the attention of appropriate government agencies.

2.2 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES

The scope of work does not include an evaluation of asbhestos containing building materials,
lead based paint, lead in drinking water, regulatory compliance, cultural and historical
resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources, indoor air quality, radon,
site geotechnics (soils, foundations, site retention, etc.), wetlands, endangered species, or
construction materials testing. The Partin Group can provide these additional services if
necessary. Also, substances that are not included in the definition of hazardous substances
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under the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA)
as set forth in 42 United States Code Section 9601 et seq., as amended, are beyond the scope
of this Phase | ESA.

The contracted scope of services consists of the preparation of a Phase | ESA of the subject
property in substantial compliance with the requirements set forth in ASTM E1527-05 & 13. The
accuracy, correctness and completeness of this Phase | ESA is provided with knowledge of
CERCLA as set forth in 42 United States Code Section 9601 et seq., as amended.

2.3 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Significant assumptions made by The Partin Group during the preparation of this Phase | ESA
include:

. The reason The Partin Group was contracted to perform this Phase | ESA was to
investigate the presence of or likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum
products that indicate an existing release, past release or material threat of release into
structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater or surface water of the
property which may pose an environmental liability to or restrict the future use of the

property.
2.4 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

The findings of this report represent our professional judgment; no warranty, express or implied.
These findings are relevant to the dates of our site work and the information cited herein. This
report should not be relied upon to represent property conditions on other dates or at locations
other than those specifically cited within the report.

The Partin Group can accept no responsibility for interpretations of these data made by other
parties. Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty
regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject
property.

2.5 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This report, and the information contained herein, shall be the sole property of The Partin Group
until payment of any unpaid balance is ‘made in full Tillman & Associates Engineering,
hereinafter referred to as the Users of this Phase | ESA report, agree that until payment is made
in full, the User shall not have a proprietary interest in this report or the information contained
herein. The Partin Group shall have the absolute right to request the return of any and all copies
of this report submitted to other parties, public or private, on behalf of the User in the event of
nonpayment of outstanding fees by the User pursuant to The Partin Group’s General Conditions
(Appendix B).

2.8 USER RELIANCE

This report is intended for the sole use of Tillman & Associates Engineering. Its contents may
not be relied upon by other parties without the explicit written consent of The Partin Group. This
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is not a statement of suitability of the property for any use or purpose. In accepting this report,
all parties herein mentioned agree to the General Conditions of the Agreement between The
Partin Group and Tillman & Associates Engineering, dated February 17, 2017. A copy of the
General Conditions is contained in Appendix B.

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
3.1 LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located at on Highway 484 in Marion Oaks, Marion County, Florida.
Furthermore, the subject property is located within Section 16, Township 17 Scuth, Range 21
East as referenced in the "Shady, Florida" United States Geological Survey (USGS)
Topographic Quadrangle Map presented in Appendix A-1 (Site Location Map). Please also refer
to the 2015 Aerial Photograph in Appendix A-2.

3.2 PROPERTY AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS

At the time of The Partin Group’s investigation, the subject property consisted of approximately
1,280.5 acres of mainly agriculture land with two grass airstrips, a barn/hangar, sand borrow pit,
and two residential structures with water wells and fencing. Nearby areas were residential,
municipal roadway, a drinking water treatment plant, power sub-station, and phone switch
property. Please refer to the Site Location Map in Appendix A-1 and the 2015 Aerial Photograph
in Appendix A-2 for additional details.

3.3 CURRENT USE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

At the time of The Partin Group’s investigation, the subject property appeared as mainly
agriculture land with two grass airstrips, a barn/hangar, sand borraw pit, and two residential
structures with water wells and fencing. None of the current uses of the subject property appear
likely to involve the use, treatment, storage, disposal, or generation of hazardous substances or
petroleum products except for the following:

The subject site supports one unregulated diesel fuel above-ground storage tank (AST) that
is used for on-site equipment refueling operations. The approximately 500-gallon capacity
AST is located just east of the residence inside of a concrete block secondary spill
containment structure on the northern portion of the site near the metal barn used as the
small aircraft hangar. No spills or releases have been reported or were observed during our
site visit. The AST is an unregulated exempt petroleum AST based on the exemptions
defined in Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapter 62-762.301(1)(a).

3.4 STRUCTURES, ROADS, AND/OR OTHER IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY

Two grass airstrips, a barn/hangar, sand horrow pit, and two residential structures with water
wells and fencing were observed on the subject site.
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3.5 CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING PARCELS

Currently, the parcels adjoining the subject property are used as follows:

Residential properties are located adjacent to and contiguous
North with the entire northern property boundary. Further north is a
municipal roadway and residences.
Residential properties are located adjacent to and contiguous
South with the entire southern property boundary. Further south is a
municipal roadway and residences.
Residential properties are located adjacent to and contiguous
with the entire eastern property boundary. Furthereastis a
municipal roadway and residences. An electric power sub-
East station is located adjacent to a small portion of the site along
Highway 484. A telephone company small switch-house property
is located adjacent to a small portion of the site along Highway
484.

Residential properties are located adjacent to and contiguous
with the entire western property boundary. Further west is a
West municipal rocadway and residences. A municipal drinking water
treatment plant is located adjacent to the southwest corner of the

site.

None of the current uses of the adjoining properties appear likely to indicate the presence of
unresolved recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. The
emergency generator above ground storage petroleum tanks located on the phone and electric
power properties are discussed in Section 5 of this report.

4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

4.1 TITLE RECORDS

The user did not provide a copy of a historical property ownership chain-of-title report performed
for the subject site. It is assumed that the User will review the chain-of-title report for any
historically significant property owners.

4.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS

No information was provided to, or discovered by The Partin Group with respect to any
environmental liens or activity and use limitations on the subject property.
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4.3 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE

The User did not provide information to The Partin Group with respect to any specialized
knowledge or experience that may pertain to recognized environmental conditions in connection
to the subject property.

4.4 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

The User did not provide The Partin Group with information pertaining to the value of the
purchase price in relation to the purchase price of comparable parcels located within the subject
area. Information pertaining to the assessed value of the subject property is included in the
Marion County Property Appraiser's Information presented in Appendix C.

4.5 OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER, AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION

No additional information pertaining to the owner, property manager and occupant(s) was
provided by the User or discovered during the assessment.

4.6 REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE | ESA

It is our assumption that The Partin Group was contracted to perform this Phase | ESA in
conjunction with a real estate transaction in order for the prospective User to satisfy one of the
requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide
prospective purchaser limitations under CERCLA liability.

4.7 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION ABOUT
THE PROPERTY

Tillman & Associates Engineering (User), informed The Partin Group that they were unaware of
the previous use of the subject property or prior on-site environmental matters other than the
agriculture use, sand mine borrow pit, and plane hangar with grass landing strips. The Partin
Group completed copy of the User Questionnaire that is attached in Appendix F.

4.8 OTHER

The User or owner did not provide any other information pertaining to the subject property.

5.0 RECORDS REVIEW

The purpose of the records review is to obtain and review records that will help identify
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. Accuracy and
completeness of record information varies among information sources, including governmental
sources. Record information is often inaccurate or incomplete. Standard sources that are
reasonably ascertainable were reviewed by The Partin Group for this Phase | ESA.

5.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

As a part of this assessment, we reviewed information sources to obtain existing information
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pertaining to a release of hazardous substances or petroleum products on or near the subject
property. The Partin Group obtained an ASTM site search report through Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. (EDR). A copy of the EDR report is contained in Appendix D. The Partin Group
also reviewed other available standard environmental record sources at the Florida Depariment
of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and the Marion County Health Department (MCHD).
Supplemental information obtained is also included in Appendix D. The foliowing State and
Federal sources were consulted during this record review:

State, County and Tribal Database Review (FDEP and MCHD)

FDEP, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST)

FDEP, Registered Underground Storage Tanks (UST)

FDEP, Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks {AST)

FDEP, State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS)

FDEP, Landfillf Solid Waste Disposal Sites (SWL)

FDEP, State Brownfield Areas (BROWNFIELDS)

FDEP, Voluntary Cleanup Sites (VCP)

FDEP, Institutional Controls Registry (Institutional & Engineering Controls)

Federal Database Review [United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)]

EPA, National Priorities List (NPL), including Delisted and Proposed NPL Sites
EPA, Comprehensive Environmental Respanse Compensaticn and Liability Act Information
System (CERCLIS) :

EPA, CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERCLIS-NFRAP)

EPA, RCRA Treatment, Storage and Disposal (RCRA TSD)

EPA, RCRA Corrective Action Report (RCRA CORRACTS)

EPA, RCRA Generators (RCRA GEN})

EPA, Resource Conservation & Recovery Act Information System List (RCRIS)
EPA, Institutional Controis Registry Database (Institutional & Engineering Controls)
EPA, Emergency Response Notification System List (ERNS)

EPA, RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS)

EPA, Brownfield Management System (BMS)

EPA, Superfund Hazardous Waste Sites

Table 2 lists the approximate minimum search distances used during this assessment as set
forth in ASTM E1527-05.

Federal NPL Site List {(National Priorities List) 1.0 mile
Federal Delisted NPL Site List 0.5 mile
Federal CERCLIS List (Comprehensive Environmental

Response Compensation and Liability Act of 1980) 0.5 mile
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP Site List 0.5 mile
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Federal RCRA CORRACTS Facilities List {(Resource

Conservation and Recovery Act) 1.0 mile

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities List 0.5 mile

Federal RCRA Generators List Subject property and adjoining parcels
Federal Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registries Subject property only

Federal ERNS List (Emergency Response Notification Subject property only
System)

States and Tribal Lists of Hazardous Waste Sites identified
for investigation or remediation:

State- and Tribal-equivalent NPL 1.0 mile

State- and Tribal-equivalent CERCLIS 0.5 mile

State and Tribal Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Site 0.5 mile

Lists

State and Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks Lists 0.5 mile

State and Tribal Registered Storage Tank Lists Subject preperty and adjoining properties
State and Tribal Institutional Control/Engineering Control Subject property only
|Registries

State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites 0.5 mile

State and Tribal Brownfigld Sites 0.5 mile

5.1.1 FLORIDA STATE, MARION COUNTY AND TRIBAL RECORDS REVIEW

According to information provided by EDR, the subject property is listed as a private airplane
grass strip airport. A small portion of the property north of Highway 484 is maintained as a grass
airstrip. The presence of this grass airplane landing strip site area within the property boundary
is not considered recognized environmental concern. FDEP documentation is in Appendix D.

Two (2) off-site facilities within the ASTM minimum search distances from the subject property
are listed within the EDR report as petroleum storage tank facilities. The electric power sub-
station and telephone company properties located adjacent to the east of the site along
Highway 484 maintain emergency generators with petroleum emergency generator ASTs.
These two emergency generator off-site properties are considered resolved recognized
environmental conditions (ResRECs) and no further assessment is recommended.

In addition to reviewing the EDR report, The Partin Group performed reconnaissance of the
property vicinity to identify any sites not mapped by EDR due to inadequate or inaccurate
address information and to look for unregistered facilities. No additional leaking petroleum
facilities were observed within a half mile of the subject property during field reconnaissance
performed by The Partin Group.
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5.1.2 FEDERAL AND TRIBAL RECORDS REVIEW

According to information provided by the EDR report and regulatory review, the subject property
is not listed on any of the federal databases, and no off-site hazardous waste facilities were
found within the ASTM minimum search distances. Please refer to the EDR report Appendix D
for details.

In addition to reviewing the EDR report, The Partin Group performed reconnaissance of the
property vicinity to identify any sites not mapped by EDR due to inadequate or inaccurate
address information and to look for unregistered facilities. No additional hazardous waste
facilities were observed within ASTM minimum search distances of the subject property during
field reconnaissance performed by The Partin Group.

5.1.3 VAPOR MIGRATION

Based on the Area of Concern (AQC) as defined by ASTM E 2600 10, the facilities located
within an approximate minimum search distance of 1/3 mile for hazardous substances or 1/10
mile for petroleum contaminated sites, were evaluated to determine if a Vapor Encroachment
Condition (VEC) exists as it relates to the Subject Property.

No leaking underground storage tank petroleum sites are located within 1/10 mile of the Site,
which would be likely to have pefroleum hydrocarbons as the chemicals of concern (i.e.
gasoline fuel associated with gas stations). Our file review indicates that the nearby petroleum
storage sites do not have soil or groundwater contamination. Therefore, we have concluded
that a VEC does not exist for the Site with respect to listed petroleum storage sites.

5.2 ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

The Partin Group reviewed ethylene dibromide (EDB) Application Zone Delingation Maps of
Florida prepared by the FDEP. Based on a review of EDB maps, the subject property is not in
an EDB delineated zone.

5.3 PHYSICAL SETTING SOCURCES

The "Shady, Florida" USGS Topographic Quadrangle Map, USDA NRCS Marion County Soil
Survey, and regulatory files available regarding properties of environmental concern in the
property vicinity were reviewed as sources for obtaining information regarding the physical
setting of the subject property and surrounding vicinity.

Based on our site reconnaissance, review of USGS maps, aerial photographs, location of the
subject property, and the present environmental related conditions of adjacent and nearby
properties, the potential for migration of petroleum contamination or hazardous waste
contamination, from off-site sources appears to be low.

5.3.1 TOPOGRAPHY

The USGS Topographic Quadrangle Map titled “Shady, Florida” was referenced as a source for
obtaining information regarding the physical setting of the subject property and surrounding
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vicinity. The subject property is located at an elevation of approximately 75 to 120 feet above
sea level. The topography in the vicinity of the subject property is nearly level to gently rolling
hills. A copy of the USGS Quadrangle Map is provided as Appendix A-1 (Site Location Map).

5.3.2 SOILS/GEOLOGY

The general geology of Marion County is characterized by 5 to 75 feet of undifferentiated fine to
medium grained sands and clayey sands of Holocene/Pliocene age overlying the Miocene age
consolidated sediments. The consolidated sediments are approximately 25 feet thick and are
comprised of interbedded layers of clay, clayey sand, sandy clay, and phosphatic carbonates.
The underlying Tertiary age carbonates gently dip east under an increasing thickness of
younger sediments.

According to the Soil Conservation Service, Marion County Soil Survey, surficial soils at the
subject property are classified as Apopka and Candler sand. These soils are nearly level,
moderate to well drained soils with 0 to 12 percent slopes.

5.3.3 HYDROGEGLOGY

The general hydrogeology of this area of Marion County includes an unconfined surficial aquifer
separated from the Floridan Aquifer in some areas. The surficial aquifer is recharged by rainfall
and can yield small to moderate amounts of water to small diameter wells. The Floridan Aquifer
may reach 2,000 feet in thickness and is the primary source of the public water supply. The
direction of shallow groundwater flow, based on the USGS Topographic Maps and nearby
groundwater assessments, is generally fo relatively flat but regionally towards the west
southwest and should be measured on-site if specific information is needed.

6.4 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON THE PROPERTY

Based on The Partin Group's review of aerial photographs, topographic maps and interviews,
the subject property appears to have been mainly agriculture pasture since at least 1940. Prior
to the development of the nearby area in 1970s and 1980s with the residences of the Marion
QOaks subdivision the site surrounding area was undeveloped pasture and silviculiure use. The
site has remained primarily pasture land since 1940.

5.4.1 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW

To evaluate the previous land uses of the subject property and surrounding area, a series of
aerial photographs and maps were reviewed. The aerial photographs provide a progressive
overview of parcels pertaining to this assessment.

The Partin Group reviewed aerial photographs and maps from 1940 to 2015 which were
provided by the Marion County Property Appraiser's Office, USGS and the FDOT. Please refer
to Appendix A-2 for a copy of the 2015 Aerial Photograph. Descriptions of The Partin Group’s
observations are outlined.in Table 3.
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1940 nfa Good Site: Undeveloped agriculture and Silvicutlure land
North: Undeveloped land and Silvicutlure land
South: Undeveloped land and Silvicutlure land
East: Undeveloped tand and Silvicutlure land
West: Undeveloped land and Silvicutlure fand
1949 nia Goed Site: Undevelaped agriculture and Silvicutlure land
North: Undeveloped land and Silvicutlure land
South: Undeveloped land and Silvicutlure land
East: Undeveloped land and Silvicutlure land
West: Undeveloped land and Silvicutlure land
1951 nfa Good Site: Undeveloped agriculture and Silvicutiure land
North: Undeveloped land and Silvicutlure land
South: Undeveloped land and Silvicutlure land
East: Undeveloped land and Silvicutlure land
West: Undevelopad land and Silvicutlure land
1957 nfa Good Site: Undeveloped agriculture and Silvicutlure land
North: Undeveloped land and Silvicutlure land
South: Undeveloped land and Silvicutlure land
East: Undeveloped land and Silvicutlure land
West: Undeveloped land and Silvicutlure land

- 1979 nfa Good Site: Undeveloped agriculture and Silvicutlure land
North: Residential infrastructure started mainly
undeveloped land and Silvicutlure land

South: Residential infrastructure started mainly
undeveloped land and Silvicutlure land

East: Residential infrastructure started mainly
undeveloped land and Silvicutlure fand

West: Residential infrastructure started mainly
undeveloped land and Silvicutlure land

1985 nfa Good Site: Appears mainly as it does today with sand pit,
cleared planted land, runways, and structures including
barn and residences with Highway 484 bisecting
property.

North: Appears mainly as it does today

South: Appears mainly as it does today

East: Appears mainly as it does today

West: Appears mainly as it does today

1993 nfa Good Site: Appears primarily as it does today.

North: Appears primarily as it does today

South: Appears primarily as it does today

East: Appears primarily as it does today

West: Appears primarily as it does today

1999 nfa Good Site: Appears primarily as it does today.

North; Appears primarily as it does today

South: Appears primarily as it does today

East: Appears primarily as it does today

West. Appears primarily as it does today
2005-2012 n/a Good Site: Appears primarily as it does today.
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North: Appears primarily as it does today
South: Appears primarily as it does today
East: Appears primarily as it does today
Wesi: Appears primarily as it dogs today

2015 11t Good Site: Appears primarily as it does taday
North: Appears primarily as it does today
{Appendix South: Appears primarily as it does today with new
A-2) residential development

East: Appears primarily as it does today
West: Appears primarily as it does today

5.4.2 PROPERTY OWNERSHIP RECORDS

The current owner of the subject property according to information provided by the Marion
County Property Appraiser's report is MCGINLEY FAMILY LIMITED PRS

5.4.3 SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAP REVIEW

Fire Insurance Maps generated by the Sanborn Map Company were not available for the
subject property and vicinity.

5.4.4 CITY DIRECTORY REVIEW

Historical street directories, listing the former businesses at the street addresses in the vicinity
of the subject property were reviewed at the Marion County Public Library. No additional
recognized environmental conditions not previously discussed in this report were observed
during our review of historic and current city directories.

545 LAND USE RECORDS

According to the Marion County Property Appraisers Website, the subject property is zoned
AG.

5.4.6 OTHER HISTORICAL SOURCES

No other historical sources were reviewed as part of this Phase | ESA.

5.5 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON ADJOINING PARCELS

According to a review of the earliest aerial photograph available (1940), the adjoining parcels
surrounding the subject property were mostly developed by 1993. None of the past uses of the

parcels adjoining the subject property as indicated by the aeriai photograph review appear likely
to indicate recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property.
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6.0 INFORMATION FROM SITE RECONNAISSANCE

6.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

In February 2017, a site reconnaissance of the subject property was completed by Fred L.
Partin. The purpose was to evaluate the current conditions of the subject property and to obtain
information indicating the likelihood of identifying recognized environmental conditions in
connection with the property. The inspection inciuded walking the interior of the subject property
in a grid-like manner and walking the site perimeter. This visual inspection of the property
focused primarily on its surface features. Site photographs are included in Appendix E.

6.2 GENERAL SITE SETTING

At the time of The Partin Group’s investigation, the subject property was located within an area
of primarily residential properties with municipal roadway. The topography of the subject
property and surrounding land appears relatively flat with slow roiling hills of sandy uplands.

6.3 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

During The Partin Group’s site reconnaissance, the periphery of the subject property was
viewed. The subject property consisted of approximately 1,280.5 acres supporting mainly
agriculture land with two grass airstrips, a barn/hanger, sand borrow pit, and two residential
structures. The subject property is bound on the north by residential properties. Further north is
a the FDEP Greenway property. The subject property is bound on the west by residential
properties and undeveloped land, to the south by residential development, to the east by US
residential. We found no evidence indicating the presence of cbvious surface discharges such
as stained soil, indications of solid or liquid waste dumping or disposal, USTs, drums, PCBs,
drinking water wells, seeps, illegal dumping, unusual odors, pits, lagoons, stressed vegetation,
or roads/paths with no outlet likely to have been used for disposal of hazardous wastes or
petroleum products on the subject property except for the following:

The subject site supports one unregulated diesel fuel above-ground storage tank {AST) that is
used for on-site equipment refueling operations. The approximately 500-gallon capacity AST is
located just east of the residence inside of a concrete block secondary spill containment
structure on the northern portion of the site near the metal barn used as the small aircraft
hangar. No spills or releases have been reported or were observed during our site visit. The
AST is an unregulated exempt petroleum AST based on the exemptions defined in Fiorida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapter 62-762.301(1)(a).

6.4 INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

At the time of The Partin Group’s investigation the interior of the residence was not observed.
The barn housed two small single engine airplanes and miscellaneous equipment and tools.
There was also a small area of stored equipment in various states of repair and use to the north
of the barn structure. It was apparent that the materials were stored and separated by material
composition with plans for recycling.
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7.0 INTERVIEWS
7.1 INTERVIEW WITH OWNER

The Partin Group interviewed Mr. Richard McGiniey concerning his knowledge of the subject
site. Mr. Richard McGinley has knowledge of the since 1960s. He reported that he was
unaware of any environmental issues related to the subject property or surrounding properties
other than those previously discussed in this report. The Partin Group completed copy of the
Owner Questionnaire. This interview is documented in Appendix F.

7.2 INTERVIEW WITH SITE MANAGER

See Section 7.1.

7.3 INTERVIEWS WITH OCCUPANTS

See Section 7.1.

7.4 INTERVIEWS WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS

As part of this Phase | ESA, The Partin Group interviewed staff of the Marion County Health
Department (MCHD), regarding their knowledge of the subject property. MCHD staff performed
a search of county environmental records for previous environmental concerns on and near the
subject property. They reported that they were unaware of any environmental issues related to

the subject property or surrounding properties other than those previously discussed in this
report.

7.5 INTERVIEW WITH USER

The Partin Group interviewed Tillman & Associates Engineering, who indicated that they had no
knowledge of past uses or the properties or prior environmental matters other than the site is
currently occupied by a sand mine borrow pit, residences, and agriculture use. The Partin Group
completed a copy of the User Questionnaire. This interview is documented in Appendix F.

7.6 INTERVIEW WITH OTHERS

No additional interviews were conducted in connection with this Phase | ESA.
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8.0 FINDINGS

Based on our field observations, historical research, public records review and interviews
conducted in accordance with American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Format
E1527-05 & 13, The Partin Group has found the following:

ON-SITE
. Evidence exists indicating one (1) on-site approximately 500-gallon unregulated above-
ground storage tank within a concrete secondary containment area.

OFF-SITE
. Evidence exists indicating two (2) off-site emergency generator petroleum storage tank
facilities within the ASTM defined radius.

9.0 OPINION
It is The Partin Group’s opinion as follows:

ON-SITE
+ No spills or releases have been reported or were observed during our site visit. The
AST is an unregulated exempt petroleum AST based on the exemptions defined in
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapter 62-762.301(1)}{(a) and is considered a
resclved recoghized environmental condition (ResREC) with no further assessment
recommended.

OFF-SITE
+ The presence of these off-site emergency generator petroleum storage tank locations is
considered a resolved recognized environmental condition {(ResRec) based on the lack
of any reported contamination, review of regulatory files, and discussions with regulatory

personnel.
10.0 CONCLUSIONS

We have performed this Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Practice E1527-05 & ASTM 1527-13 of the subject property located on Highway 484 in Marion
Oaks, Marion County, Florida. Any exceptions to or deletions from this practice are described in
Sections 2.2, 2.3 and 2.4 of this report. Based on the conclusions of the Phase | ESA conducted
at the referenced property, The Partin Group has found no evidence of unresolved recognized
environmental conditions (RECs).

No further environmental assessment is recommended at this time.
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11.0 DEVIATIONS

The Partin Group prepared this Phase | ESA in compliance with ASTM E1527-05 & ASTM
15627-13. No data gaps were encountered that prohibited us from completing this Phase | ESA.

12.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Under the terms of the agreement between The Partin Group and the User, no additional
services were provided in association with this Phase | ESA.

13.0 REFERENCES
References reviewed during the Phase | ESA are documented in Appendix G.

14.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

Please refer to the title page for signatures of the environmental professionals who prepared
and reviewed this Phase | ESA.

16.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

This assessment was completed by Fred L. Partin of The Partin Group. We declare that, to the
best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of Environmental
Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and we have specific qualifications based on
education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the
subject property. We have developed and performed the all appropriate ingquiries in
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. Qualifications of
personnel participating in this assessment are provided in Appendix H.
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The Partin Group — Environmental Consulting - Fred L, Partin

GENERAL CONDITIONS
SECTION 1: RESPONSIBILITIES
1.1 The Partin Group — Environmental Consuliing - Fred L. Partin., heretofore referred to as the Consultant, has the responsibility for providing the services

described under the Scope of Services section. The work is to be performed according to accepted standards of care and is to be completed in a timely manner.
The term "Consultant” as used herein includes all of Consultant’s agents, employees, professional staff, and subcontractors.

1.2 The Client or a duly authorized representative is responsible for providing the Consultant with a clear understanding of the project nature and scope. The Client
shall supply the Consultant with sufficient and adequate information, including, but not limited to, maps, site plans, reports, surveys and designs, to allow the
Consultant to properly complete the specified services. The Client shall also communicate changes in the nature and scope of the project as soon as possible
during performance of the work so that the changes can be incorporated inte the work product.

SECTION 2: STANDARD OF CARE

2.1 Services performed by the Consultant under this Agreement are expected by the Client to be conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill
ordinarily exercised by members of the Consultant's profession practicing contemporaneously under similar conditions in the locality of the project. No other
warranty, express or implied, is made.

22 The Client recognizes that subsurface conditions may vary from those observed at locations where botings, surveys, or other explorations are made, and that site
conditions may change with time. Data, interpretations, and recommendations by the Consultant will be based solely on information available to the Consultant

at the time of service. The Consultant is responsible for those data, interpretations, and recommendations, but will not be responsible for other parties®
interpretations or use of the information developed.

SECTION 3: SITE ACCESS AND SITE CONDITIONS

31 Client will grant or obtain free access to the site for all equipment and personnel necessary for the Consultant to perform the work set forth in this Agreement.
The Client will notify any and all possessors of the project site that Client has granted Consultant free access to the site. The Consultant will take reasonable
precautions to minimize damage to the site, but it is understood by Client that, in the normal course of work, some damage may oceur, and the correction of such
damage is not part of this Agreement unless so specified in the Proposal.

32 The Client is responsible for the accuracy of locations for all subterranean structures and utilities. The Consultant will take reasonable precautions to avoid
known subterranean structures, and the Client waives any claim against Consultant, and agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold Consultant harmless from any
claim or liability for injury or loss, including costs of defense, arising from damage done to subterranean structures and utilities not identified or accurateky

located. [n addition, Client agrees to compensate Consultant for any time spent or expenses incurred by Consultant in defense of any such claim with
compensation to be based upon Consultant's prevailing fee schedule and expense reimbursement policy.

SECTION 4: SAMPLE OWNERSHIP AND DISPOSAL
4.1 Soil or water samples obtained from the project during performance of the work shall remain the property of the Client.

42 The Consultant will dispose of or return to Client all remaining seils and rock samples 60 days after submission of report covering those samples. Further storage
or transfer of samples can be made at Client's expense upon Client's prior written request.

4.3 Samples which are contaminated by petroleum products or other chemical waste will be retumed to Client for treatment or disposal, consistent with all
appropriate federal, state, or local regulations.

SECTION 5: BILLING AND PAYMENT
5.1 Consultant will submit invoices to Client monthly or upon completion of services. Invoices will show charges for different personnet and expense classifications.

52 Payment is due 30 days after presentation of invoice and ts past due 31 days from invoice date. Client agrees to pay a finance charge of one and one-half percent
(1 ¥ %) per month, or the maximum rate allowed by law, on past due accounts,

53 If the Consultant incurs any expenses to collect overdue billings on inveices, the sums paid by the Consultant for reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs,
Consultant's time, Consultant's expenses, and interest will be due and owing by the Client.

SECTION 6: OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS

6.1 All reports, boring logs, field data, field notes, laboratory test data, calculations, estimates, and other documents prepared by the Consultant, as instruments of
service, shall remain the property of the Consultant.

6.2 Client agrees that 2|l reports and other work furnished to the Client or his agents, which are not paid for, will be returned upon demand and will not be used by the
Client for any purpose.

6.3 The Consultant will retain all pertinent records relating to the services performed for a period of five years following submission of the report, during which
period the records will be made available to the Client at all reasonable times.

SECTION 7: DISCOVERY OF UNANTICIPATED HAZARDQUS MATERIALS

7.1 Client warrants that a reasonable effort has been made to inform Consultant of known or suspected hazardous materials on or near the project site.

72 Under this agreement, the term hazardous materials include hazardous materials (40 CFR 172.01), hazardous wastes (40 CFR 261.2), hazardous substances (40
CFR 300.6), petroleum products or other chemicals or chemical impacted substances that if brought to the attention of regulators would require proper disposal.



7.3

7.4

15

Hazardous materials may exist at a site where there is no reason o believe they could or should be present. Consultant and Client agree that the discovery of
unanticipated hazardous materials constitutes a changed condition mandating a renegotiation of the scope of work. Consultant and Client also agrec that the
discovery of unanticipated hazardous materials may make it necessary for Consultant to take immediate measures to protect health and safety. Client agrees to
compensate Consultant for any equipment decontamination or other gosts incident to the discovery of unanticipated hazardous waste,

Consultant agrees to notify Client when unanticipated hazardous materials or suspected hazardous materials are encountered. Client agrees to make any
disclosures required by law to the appropriate governing agencies. Client also agrees to hold Consultant harmless for any and all consequences of disclosures
made by Consultant which are required by governing law. In the event the project site is not owned by Client, Client recognizes that it is the Client's
responsibility to inform the property owner of the discovery of unanticipated hazardous materials or suspected hazardous materials.

Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, Client waives any claim against Consultant, and to the maximum extent permitted by Taw, agrees to
defend, indemnify, and save Consultant harmless from any claim, liability, and/or defense costs for injury or loss arising from Consultant's discovery of
unanticipated hazardous materials or suspected hazardous materials including any costs created by delay of the project and any cost associated with possible
reduction of the property’s value. Client will be responsible for ultimate disposal of any samples secured by the Consultant which are found to be contaminated.

SECTION 8: RISK ALLOCATION

8.1

Client agrees that Consultant's liability for any damage on account of any error, omission or other professional negligence will be limited to a sum not to exceed
$10,000 or Consultant's fee, whichever is greater. Client agrees that the foregoing Eimits of liability extend to all of consultant’s employees and professionals who
perform any services for Client. If Client prefers to have higher limits on professional [iability, Consultant agrees to increase the limits up to a maximum of
$1,000,000.00 upon Clients’ written request at the time of accepting our proposal provided that Client agrees to pay an additional consideration of four percent of
the total fee, or $450.00, whichever is greater. The additional charge for the higher liability limits is because of the greater risk assumed and (s not strictly a
charge for additional professional liability insurance.

SECTION 9: INSURANCE

9.1

The Consultant represents and warrants that it and its agents, staff and Consultants employed by it, is and are protected by worker's compensation insurance and
that Consulfant ftas such coverage under public liability and property damage insurance policies which the Consulient deems to be adequate. Certificates for all
such policies of insurance shall be provided to Client upon request in writing. Within the limits and conditions of such insurance, Consultant agrees to indemnify
and save Client harmless from and against loss, damage, or liability arising from negligent acts by Consuliant, its agents, staff, and consultants employed by it.
The Consultant shall not be responsible for any loss, damage or liability beyond the amounts, limits, and conditions of such insurance or the limits described in
Section 8, whichever is less. The Client agrees to defend, indemnify and save Consultant harmless for {oss, damage or liability arising from acts by Client,
Client's agent, staff, and other consultants employed by Client.

SECTION 10: DISPUTE RESOLUTION

10.1

10.2

All ¢laims, disputes, and other matters in controversy between Consultant and Client arising out of or in any way related to this Agreement will be submitted to
alternative dispute resolution {ADR) such as mediation and/or arbitration, before and as a condition precedent to other remedies provided by law.

If a dispute at law arises related to the services provided under this Agreement and that dispute requires litigation instead of ADR as provided above, then:

() the claim will be brought and tried in judicial jurisdiction of the court of the county where Consultant's principal place of business is located and Client
waives the right to remove the action to any other county or judicial jurisdiction, and
(b) The prevailing party will be entitled to recovery of all reasonable costs incurred, including steff time, court costs, attorneys’ fees, and other claim

related expenses.

SECTION 11: TERMINATION

1.1

11.2

This agreement may be terminated by either party upon seven (7} days written notice in the event of substantial failure by the other party to perform in
accordance with the terms hereof. Such termination shall not be effective if that substantial failure has been remedied before expiration of the period specified in
the written notice. In the event of termination, Consultant shall be paid for services performed to the termination notice date plus reasonable termination
expenses.

In the event of termination, or suspension for more than three (3) months, prior to completion of all reports contemplated by the Agresment, Consultant may
complete such analyses and records as are necessary to complete his files and may also complete a report on the services performed to the date of notice of
termination or suspension. The expense of termination or suspension shall include all direct costs of Consuliant in completing such analyses, records and reports.

SECTION 12: ASSIGNS

12.1

Neither the Client nor the Consultant may delegate, assign, sublet or transfer his duties or inferest inthis Agreement without the written consent of the other party.

SECTION 13. GOVERNING LAW AND SURVIVAL

13.1

13.2

The taws of the State of Florida will govern the validity of these Terms, their interpretation and performance.

If any of the provisions contained in this Agreement are held illegal, invalid, or unenforceable, the enforceability of the remaining provisions will not be impaired.
Limitations of liabitity and indemnities will survive termination of this Agreement for any cause.

Rev. 01/21/2017
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MCPA Search Results http://216.255.243.135/DEFAULT.aspx?Key=1018862& YR=2017

Marion County Property Appraiser

Villic M. Smith, CFA, ASA

Select Language Powerad by Gongle Translate

HOMESearchPrevious ParcelNext ParcelTRIM NoticeTRIM SupplementAddress Change FormSales Verification Form
GO TO 2016 2015 2014 PRC

2017

Prime Key: 1018862 MAP IT A3 of 4/12/2017
Property Information

MCGINLEY FAMILY LIMITED PRS Taxes / Assessments: M.8.T.U.

5700 sW Wy 484 Map ID: 151 pC: 51

OCALA FL 34473-3858
Millage: 9002 Rcres: 118.81

Situs: 5077 SW HWY 484 OCALA

Values NOT Available

Ex Codes: 08

History of Assessed Values

Year Land Just Building Misc Value Mkt/Just Assessed Val Exemptions Taxable Val
2016 $307,718 50 $0 $307,718 $29,702 50 529,702
2015 $386,845 $0 $0 $386, 845 827,920 $0 527,920
2014 $334,094 $0 S0 $334, 094 $27,920 $0 527,920

Property Transfer History

Book/Pagea Date Instrument Code Q/U v/I Price
2523/0654 07/1998 07 WARRANTY 0 U I $1040
1683/0823 10/1890 78 TRUSTHX 0 U v $100
LESE/03YR 11/1887 LS LEASE 0 U v $100
1347/0703 05/1986 07 WARRANTY 0 8] v $100
Property Description

SEC 09 TWP 17 RGE Z1
COM 666.69 FT S OF NE COR FOR POB TH W 2653 FT
S 1951.26 FT TO NLY ROW SR 484 E ALG ROW 2652.83 FT
N 1850,40 FT TC POB

Land Data - Warning: Verify Zoning
Use Front Depth Zoning C Notes Units Type Rate Loc Shp Phy Class Value Just Value
5100 Al CAB-4S1PEANUTS 118,81 AC 1.680 0.74 1.00
9994 2653 Al CP-484 1.00 UT 1.00 1.00 1.00

Neighborhood 9485 - SEC 16 TWP 17 RGE 21
Mkt: 9 70

lof1 4/12/2017 11:55 AM



MCPA Search Results
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http://216.255.243.135/DEFAULT.aspx?Key=2009586& YR=2017

Marion County Property Appraiser
Villic M. Smith, CFA, ASA

Select Language Powered by Gangle Translate

HOMESearchPrevious ParcelNext ParcelTRIM NoticeTRIM Supplementiddress Change FormSales Verification Form

Building 1 of 1

Traverse

GO TOC 2016 2015 2014 PRC
Prime Key: 2009586 MAP IT As of 4/12/2017
Property Information
MCGINLEY FAMILY LIMITED PRS Taxes / Assessments: M,S5.T.U.
5700 SW HWY 484 Map ID: 151 PC: 51
OCALA FI 34473-3858 .
Millage: 9002 Acres: 120
Situs: 5475 SW HWY 484 OCALA *
Values NOT Available
Ex Codes: 08
History of Assessed Values
Year Land Just Building Mise Value Mkt/Just Assessed Val Exemptions Taxable Val
2016 $319,900 $13,724 $38,458 $372,082 $156,872 50 $156,872
2015 $402,160 $12,883 $39,729 $454,772 $176,931 50 $176,931
2014 $347,320 512,442 541,000 $400, 762 5163, 755 50 $163, 755
Property Transfer History
Beok/Page Date Instrument Code Q/u v/I Price
2523/0654 07/1998 07 WARRANTY 0 U v 5100
1683/0829 07/1990 05 QUIT CL 0 U v 5100
LESE/03YR 11/1987 LS LEASE o} U v $1,200
1340/0258 03/198¢6 07 WARRANTY [} U v 100
Property Descripticn
SEC 09 TWP 17 RGE 21
N 1/4 OF NE 1/4 &« E 1/2 QF NW 1/4 EX 8 50 FT FOR RD
Parent Parcel: 41200-056-00
Land Data - Warning: vVerify Zoning
Use Front Depth Zoning C Notes Unitg Type Rate Loc Shp Phy Class Value Juat Value
5100 Al CAB-451 91.97 AC 1.00 0.74 1.00
0100 Al HOMESITE 10.00 AC 1.00 1.00 1.00
2010 Al AIRSIRIP 18.03 AC 1.00 0.74 1.00
9994 1326 Al CP-484 1.00 OT 1.00 1.0¢ 1.00
Nelghborhood 2485 - SEC 16 TWP 17 RGE 21
Mkt: 9 70

4/12/2017 11:54 AM



MCPA Search Results
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RES01=R26D201,260U20,

FEP02=L12D20R12020.1L12

PTO03=U6R7UBR11D12L18.

http://216.255.243.135/DEFAULT.aspx?Key=2009586& YR=2017

FTO03 11
3]
i 12
B
18 o
TFEPO2 12 ESO1 26
20 20|20 20
12 26
Building Characteristics
Inprovement 1F-SFR- (01 FAMILY RESID Year Built 1960
Effective Age 4 - 15-19 YRS Physical Deterioration 0 %
Condition 2 -2 Obsolescence: Functional 0 %
Quality Grade 300 - LOW Obsoclescence: Locational 0 %

Inspected on 8/10/2012 by 197

Base Perimeter 92

Type ID Exterior Walls

StoriesYear Built Finished AtticBsmt

Grd Flr Total Flr

Area Bamt Finish

Area Area

RES (1 24 - CONC BLK~-PAINT 1.00 1960 N 0% 0% 520 520 sF
FEP 02 29 - VINYL SIDING 1.00 1960 N 0% 0% 240 240 SF
PTO 03 0l - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1960 N 0% 0% 174 174 SF
Section: 1
Roof Style 10 GABLE Floor Finish 24 CARPET Baedrooms 1 Blt-In Kitchen Y
Roof Cover 08 FBRGLASS SHNGL Wall Finish 16 DRYWALL-PAINT 4FixBath 0 Dishwasher I
Heat Meth 1 20 HEAT PUMP Heat Fuel 1 10 ELECTRIC 3FixBath 1 Garb Disposal N
Heat Meth 2 00 Heat Fuel 2 (0 2FixBath 0 Garbage Compactor N
Foundation 6 MONOLITC SLAB Fireplaces 0 XFixture 2 Intercom N

H

a/c ¥

Miscellaneous Improvements

Vacuum

4/12/2017 11:54 AM



MCPA Search Results hittp://216.255.243.135/DEFAULT.aspx?Key=2009586&YR=2017
Type Nbr Units Type Life Year In Grade Length Width Depr Value
1380 SEPTIC 1-5 BTH 1.00 UT 99 2001 1 0.0 0.0
2586 WELL 1-5 BTH 1.00 UT 99 2001 1 0.0 0.0
HAN HANGER 3000.00 SF 40 1960 1 60.0 50.0
APT LIV AREA BARN 1000.00 BSF 40 2001 1 20.0 50.0
045 LEAN TO 931.00 5F 15 2001 1 49.0 19.0
159 PAV CONCRETE 410.00 SF 20 2000 3 0.0 0.0
ST UTILITY-FINISH 589.00 SF 40 2001 1 31.0 19.0
FST UTILITY-FINISH 660.00 SF 40 2001 1 33.0 20.0
045 LEAN TO 940.00 8F 15 2001 1 47.0 20.0
190 SEPTIC 1-5% BTH 1.00 UT 98 1960 1 0.0 G.0
256 WELL 1-5 BTH 1.00 ur 99 1960 1 0.0 0.0

Planning and Building, County Permit Search
** Permit Search **

Permit Number Amount Issued Date Complete Date Description
1022051 $3,000 10/1/19%6 4/1/1997 TORNADO REPAIRS
£

(W

O

]

[m|

3of3

4/12/2017 11:54 AM



MCPA Search Results

lofl

http://216.255.243.135/DEFAULT.aspx?Key=2009578& YR=2017

Marion County Property Appraiser

Select Language

Villie M. Smith, CFA, ASA

Powered by Gougle Translate

HOMESearchPrevious ParcelNext ParcelTRIM NoticeTRIM Supplementdddress Change FormSales Verification Form

GO TO 2016 2015 2014 PRC

41200-056-03

Prime Key: 2008578

2017

MAP IT

As of 4/12/2017

Property Information

MCGINLEY FAMILY LIMITED PRS Taxes / Assessments: M,.5.T.U,
5700 5W HwY 484 Map ID: 151 pC: 51
OCALA FL 34473-3858 -
Millage: 9002 Acres: 79.76
Values NOT Available
Ex Codes: 08
History of Assessed Values
Year Land Just Building Migc Value Mkt/Just Asgessed Val Exemptions Taxable Val
2016 $206,578 20 5206,578 $19, 940 $0 519,940
2015 $259,699 50 5259, 699 518,744 50 $18,744
2014 $224,285 50 $224, 285 518,744 $0 $18, 744
Property Transfer History
Book/Page Date Instrument Code Q/u v/I Price
2523/0654 07/1998 07 WARRANTY 0 u v 3100
LESE/03YR 11/1987 LS LEASE 0 u v 5780
134770702 05/1980 07 WARRANTY 0 U v 5100
Property Description
SEC 09 TWP 17 RGE 21
W 1l/2 OF NW 1/4 N OF SR 484
Parent Parcel: 41200-056-00
Land Data - Warning: Verify Zoning
Use Front Depth Zoning C Notes Units Type Rate Loc Shp Phy Class Value Just Value
5100 1326 2619 Al CAB-4S1PEANUTS 69.76 AC 1.00 0.74 1.00
5100 Al CAC-6S2PEANUTS 10.00 AC 1.00 0.74 1.00
9994 1326 Al CP-484 1.00 OT 1,00 1.00 1.00

Neighborhood 9485 - SEC 16 TWP 17 RGE Z1

Mkt: 9 70

4/12/2017 11:53 AM



MCPA Search Results http://216.255.243.135/DEFAULT.aspx?Key=1019494&YR=2017

Marion County Property Appraiser
Villie M. Smith, CFA, ASA

Select Language Powered by Gongte Translate

HOMESearchPrevious ParcelNext ParcelTRIM NoticeTRIM SupplementAddress Change FormSales Verification Form
GO TO 2016 2015 2014 PRC

2017
41205-000-00

Prime Key: 1019494 MAFP IT As of 4/12/2017

Property Information

MCGINLEY FAMITY LIMITED PRS Taxes / Assessments: M,8.T.U.
5700 SW HWY 484 Map ID: 152 PC: B4
OCALA FL 34473-3858 —
Millage: 9002 Acres: 479,38
Values NOT Available
Ex Codes: 08

History of Assessed Values
Year Land Just Building Mige Value Mkt/Just Assessed Val Exemptions Taxable Val
2016 $1,241,594 $0 $0 $1,241,594 546,250 50 $46,250
2015 $1,560,861 50 50 $1,560,861 $44,670 30 544,670
2014 $1,348,017 50 50 $1,348,017 $44,670 50 $44,670

Property Transfer History
Book/Page Date Instrument Code o/ v/I Price
LESE/O3YR 01/2000 LS LEASE 0 U v $15,000
2523/0654 07/1998 07 WARBANTY o U v $100
1693/0821 07/1990 05 QUIT CL 0 U \ 5100
1347/0701 05/1986 07 WARRANTY 0 u v 5100

Property Description
SEC 16 TWP 17 RGE 21
16-17-21 E 1/2
09-17-21 SE i/4 3 OF SR 484 EX E 300 FT OF N 726 FT
Land Data - Warning: Verify Zoning

Use Front Depth Zoning C Notes Units Type Rate Loc Shp Phy Class Value Just Value
6402 Al CAB-451 321.38 AC 1.00 0.74 1.00
6302 Al CAB~481 158.00 AC 1.00 0.74 1.00
9994 2653 Al CP-484 1.00 UT 1.00 1.00 1.00

WNeighborhood 9485 - SEC 16 TWP 17 RGE 21
Mkt: 9 70

Appraiser Notes

ACME FILL LLC
TPP #20060240
MCGINLEY CONSULTING LTD INC
TPP #20060499

lofl 4/12/2017 11:52 AM



MCPA Search Results http://216.255.243.135/DEFAULT.aspx?Key=2009608& YR=2017

lof3

Marion County Property Appraiser
Villie M. Smith, CFA, ASA

Select Language Powered by Gongle Translate

HOMESearchPrevious ParcelNext ParcelTRIM NoticeTRIM SupplementiAddress Change FormSales Verification Form
GO TC 2016 2015 2014 PRC

2017

Prime Key: 2009608 MAP IT As of 4/12/2017
Property Informaticn

MCGINLEY FAMILY LIMITED PRS Taxes / Assessments: M.S.T.U.

5700 SW HWY 484 Map ID: 152 EC: €3

OCALA FL 34473-3858
Millage: 9002 Acres: 482

Situs: 5700 SW HWY 484 OCALA

Values NOT Available

Ex Codes: 08

History of Assessed Values

Year Land Just Building Misc Value Mkt/Just Assessed Val Exemptions Taxable Val
2016 51,251,740  $103,838 $7,29% $1,362,877 $233, 617 30 $233,617
2015 $1,573,616 $97,385 $7,299 $1,678,300 $237,204 50 $237,204
2014 $1,359,032 $95,408 $7,299 $1,461,739 $225,327 50 $225,327

Property Transfer History

Book/Page Date Instrument Code o/U v/I Price
2523/0654 07/1%998 07 WARRANTY 0 u v 5100
1693/0827 07/1880 07 WARRANTY 0 U v 5100
LESE/0Q3YR 11/1987 LS LEASE 0 U v $4,820
1347/0699 05/1986 07 WARRANTY 0 U v 3100
Property Descripticn

SEC 16 TWP 17 RGE 21
09-17-21 sSW 1/4 S OF SR 484
16-17-21 W 1/2 EX W 332.20 FT OF S 333.70 FT
Parent Parcel: 41205-000-00

Land Data - Warning: Verify Zoning
Use Front Depth Zoning C Notes Units Type Rate Loc Shp Phy Class Value Just Value
5100 Al CAB-451PEANUTS 40.00 AC 1.00 0.74 1.00
6302 Al - ' 421.00 AC 1.00 0.74 1.00
0100 Al HOMESITE 1.00 AC 1.00 1.70 1.00
9250 Al SAND PIT 20.00 AC 1.00 0.74 1.00
9994 2653 Al cP-484 1.00 UT 1.00 1,00 1.00

Neighborhood 9485 - SEC 16 TWP 17 RGE 21
Mkt: 9 70

Traverse
Building 1 of 1

4/12/2017 11:50 AM



MCPA Search Results

20f3

RES01=U21L48U12L16D15L22D16R22D14R16U12R48.
FGR0O2=U21R23D21L23.UZ21
UCP03=U29R22D29L22.021L48D15
PTO04=R10D13L12D2L13U2L12U13R27.L16U17L22
FEP05=U16L16D16R16.R22

PTO06=L12DBR12U8.U31

STP07=U3R16D3L16.D45

STP08=D3R16U3L1E.

http://216.255.243.135/DEFAULT.aspx?Key=2009608& YR=2017

UCPOs 22
29 29
RES0116
12
15
27
4G FGROZ 23
FEPD5 18 2
16 16 [16 21|21 21
16 22
PTO0ER 48 3 23
8 8
12
14 12
16
IISTPDE1E 3
PTOO4 ri 10
13 13
12 12
1 13§
Building Characteristics
Improvemant 1F-SFR- 01 FAMILY RESID Year Built 1873

6 - 25-29 YRS
Condition 2 -2

Quality Grade 700 - GOGD
Inspected on 8/9/2012 by 197

Effective Age

[

Physical Deterioration 0 3%
Obgolescence: Functional 0 %
Obsolescence: Locational 0 3%

Bage Perimeter 262

Type ID Exterior Walls

RES 01 %4 - QOCALA BLOCK 1.00 1973
FGR 02 54 - QCALA BLOCK 1.00 1973
UcP 03 01 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1973
PTO 04 01 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1973
FEP 05 54 - QCALA BLOCK 1.00 1973
PTO 06 01 ~ NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1973
STP 07 01 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1973
STP 08 01 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1973

Z=z==Z=z2 ==

Section: 1
Roof Style 10 GABLE

Roof Cover 08 FBRGLASS SHNGL Wall Finish

Floor Finish 34 HARDWD ON CONC
21 GCOD WD PANL

Stories Year Built Finished Attic Bsmt Area Bsmt Finish

Grd Flr Total Flr
Area Area

0% 0% 2,080 2,080 S5F
0% 0% 483 483 S8F
0% 0% 638 638 SF
0% g3 507 507 SF
0% 0% 256 256 S8F
0% 0% 96 96 SF
0% 0% 418 48 SF
0 % D% 48 48 SF

Bedroons 3 Blt-In Kitchen Y

4FixBath ( Dishwasher

4/12/2017 11:50 AM



MCPA Search Results

30f3

http://216.255.243.135/DEFAULT.aspx?Key=2009608& YR=2017

Heat Meth 1 20 HEAT PUMP Heat Fuel 1 10 ELECTRIC 3FixBath 2 Garb Disposal Y
Heat Meth 2 00 Heat Fuel 2 Q0 2FixBath 1 Garbage Compactor N
Foundation 7 BLK PERTMETER Fireplaces 1 XFixture 3 Intercom N
A/C Y Vacuum N
Miscellanecus Improvements
Type Nbr Units Type Life Year In Grade Length Width Depr Value
190 SEPTIC 1-5 BTH 1.00 uUT 99 1973 3 0.0 0.0
256 WELL 1-5 BTH 1.00 urT 99 1973 3 0.0 0.0
158 PAV CONCRETE 2451.00 SF 20 1984 3 0.0 0.0
259 WELL 04-12IN 1.00 UT 99 1573 3 0.0 0.0
UDU UTILITY-UNFINS 240.00 SF 40 1280 1 20.0 12.0
250 WALLS MASONRY 168.00 8F 50 1973 3 0.0 0.0
114 FENCE BOARD 632,00 LF 10 2004 2 0.0 0.0
114 FENCE BOARD 538.00 LF 10 2004 3 0.0 0.0

Appraiser Notes

RECLASSIFIED 25 ACRES TO SAND PIT

4/12/2017 11:50 AM
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Mcginley Property
Qcala, FL 34473

Inquiry Number: 4868367.6s
March 03, 2017

EDR DataMap™ Area St_udy'

G Arnstrong Road, 4th floos
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
wwwwyedrnet com




Thank you for your business,
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannol be concluded from this Report that covera%e information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURGES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR EITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TQO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
AGGIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WiTHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAEL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURGES, INC. 18 STRICTLY

LIVITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Qrily a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
praperty. Additionally, the information pravided in this Report Is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved, Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, Is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmentat Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

OCALA, FL 34473
OCALA, FL 34473

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR's search of available ("reasonably ascertaingble ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL. e National Priority List

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites

Delisted NPL_____________.. National Priority List Deletions

NPLLIENS. ___ oo Federal Superfund Liens

SEMS. . Superfund Enterprise Management System

SEMS-ARCHIVE ____________ Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

LEENS 2 ... CERCLA Lien Information

CORRACTS ___ ... Corrective Action Report

RCRA-TSDF.. .. RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

RCRA-LQG. ... __ RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

RCRA-CESQG._____________. RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

RCRA NonGen /NLR____.__.. RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated

US ENG CONTROLS. ... __. Engineering Controls Sites List

USINSTCONTROL.....__... Sites with Institutional Controls

ERNS. oL Emergency Response Notification System

HMIRS. i iaan- Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

DOTOPS. e Incident and Accident Data

USCDL .o National Clandestine Laboratory Register

US BROWNFIELDS.._.__.... A Listing of Brownfields Sites

DOD. . iiemane- Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. e Formerly Used Defense Sites

LUCIS. . Land Use Control Information System

CONSENT. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD. s Records Of Decision

UMTRA. . Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

ODl Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGIONS_______.... Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations

USMINES. ... Mines Master Index File

TRIS. s Toxic Chemicai Release Inventory System

TSCA s Toxic Substances Control Act

[ [ = T FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)fTSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. .o FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. . Section 7 Tracking Systems

TC4868367.6s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



IS e Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. o eiaeo. PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. e Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO______ Radiation Information Database

RAATS ... RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP_ e Risk Management Ptans

FUELS PROGRAM. ________. EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
DOCKETHWC_______________ Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO, e, Unexploded Ordnance Sites

FUSRAP. .. Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
COALASHDOE. .__..__._____. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

2020 COR ACTION__________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

PRP. e Potentially Responsible Parties
EPAWATCHLIST............ EPA WATCH LIST

USFINASSUR. ... Financial Assurance Information

PCB TRANSFORMER......_. PCB Transformer Registration Database
USHISTCDL. ... ... Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
SCRD DRYCLEANERS.____.. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
IHS OPENDUMPS___........ Open Dumps on Indian Land

ABANDONED MINES.._.__.__ Abandoned Mines

COALASHEPA.. ... Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
FEMAUST. ... Underground Storage Tank Listing

FEDERAL FACILITY__.....__. Federal Facility Site Information listing

USAIRS - Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
LEAD SMELTERS. ..________. Lead Smelter Sites

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS . Florida's State-Funded Action Sites

SWRALF ... Solid Waste Facility Database

UIC. . Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
SWRCY_ ... Recycling Centers

LUST. e o Petroleum Contamination Detail Report

TANKS. e Storage Tank Facility List

LAST . Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
FISites oo Sites List

SPILLS. e Qil and Hazardous Materials Incidents

ENG CONTROLS. __..._____. Institutional Controls Registry

INST CONTROL. ... Institutional Controls Registry

VOP. o iaan- Voluntary Cleanup Sites

DRYCLEANERS. ___......___. Drycleaning Facilities

PRIQRITYCLEANERS. ______. Priority Ranking List

DEDB. i Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
BROWNFIELDS________...... Brownfields Sites Database

NPDES. ... .. Wastewater Facility Regulation Database

AIRS. . Permitted Facilities Listing

FL Cattle Dip. Vats...________. Cattle Dipping Vats

FF TANKS. o uine. Federal Facilities Listing

RESP PARTY. ... Responsible Party Sites Listing

SITEINVSITES ... Site Invesfigation Section Sites Listing
CLEANUP SITES. .__....._.... DEP Cleanup Sites - Contamination Locator Map Listing
DWM CONTAM.__ ... DWM CONTAMINATED SITES

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV__ ___....___. Indian Reservations

TC4868367.6s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



INDIANODI ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

INDIAN LUST. oo Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

INDIAN UST. .. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

INDIANVCP______ . Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDRMGP.____ .. EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Planis

EDR Hist Cleaner..._._...____. EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

RGAHWS. __ .. ... Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGALF. ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. .. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable {orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers” to other

sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);

Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]

and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal

Underground Injection Control (FURS), Federai Reporting Data System {(FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;

and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/15/2016 has revealed that there are 2
FINDS sites within the searched area.

Site Address MapID Page
CR-484 HIGHWAY PROJE CR 484 3 10
MC GINLEY UNKNOWN 3 10

ECHO: ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000
regulated faciliies nationwide.

A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2016 has revealed that there is 1 ECHO
site within the searched area.

Site Address MapID Page

CR-484 RIGHWAY PROJE CR 484 3 10

TC4868367.6s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. Shorlly after the
Ssptember 11 event, the DEP was instructed to remove the detail about some of the storage tank facilities in
the state from their reports. Federal-owned facilities and bulk storage facilities are included in that set.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 UST site within the
searched area.

Site Address MapID Page

AT&T Us4127MILES S 4 11
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site |d: 8630341
Facility Status: CLOSED

AST: Shortly after the Sept 11 event, the DEP was instructed to remove the detail about some of
the storage tank facilities in the state from their reports. Federal-owned facilities and bulk storage
facilities are included in that set.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 AST site within the
searched area.

Site Address MapID Page

MARION CO-MARION OAK 5950 SW 150TH LN 5 11
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016
Facility-Site |d: 9810991
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

TIER 2: A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submiit a
chemical inventory report. -

A review of the TIER 2 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2015 has revealed that there is 1
TIER 2 site within the searched area.

Site Address MapID Page

MARION OAKS SUBSTATI 4857 SOUTHWEST 134 L 2 4
Facility 1d: 4999813
Facility Id: 4044873
Facility id: 4498715
Facility |d: 3990051

TC4868367.6s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion, include

gas stationffilling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
recorde;, searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Auto
site within the searched area.

Site Address MapID Page

Not reported 5676 SW 120TH PLACE 1 4

TCA4868367.6s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY §




Please refer to the end of the findings repoart for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.

TC4868367.6s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY &



FEDERAL RECORDS

Database

NPL

Proposed NPL
Delisted NPL
NPL LIENS
SEMS
SEMS-ARCHIVE
LIENS 2
CORRACTS
RCRA-TSDF
RCRA-LQG
RCRA-SQG
RCRA-CESQG

RCRA NonGen / NLR
US ENG CONTROLS

US INST CONTROL
ERNS

HMIRS

DOT OPS

us CDL

US BROWNFIELDS
DOoD

FUDS

LUCIS

CONSENT

ROD

UMTRA

oDl

DEBRIS REGION 9
US MINES

TRIS

TSCA

FTTS

HIST FTTS

SSTS

ICIS

PADS

MLTS

RADINFC

FINDS

RAATS

RMP

ECHOC

FUELS PROGRAM
DOCKET HWC
UXo

FUSRAP

COAL ASH DOE
2020 COR ACTION

Total
Plotted

OO0 O0OONOOOOOOOOOCOOOoOOOCCO0 0000000000000 OO0O0O0O0

TC4868367.6s Page 1 of 11




Database

PRP

EPA WATCH LIST

US FIN ASSUR

PCB TRANSFORMER
US HIST CDL

SCRD DRYCLEANERS
IHS OPEN DUMPS
ABANDONED MINES
COAL ASH EPA
FEMA UST

FEDERAL FACILITY
US AIRS

LEAD SMELTERS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

TRIBAL RECORDS

SHWS

SWF/LF

uic

SWRCY

LUST

TANKS

UsT

LAST

AST

Fl Sites

SPILLS

ENG CONTROLS
INST CONTROL
VCP
DRYCLEANERS
PRICRITYCLEANERS
DEDB
BROWNFIELDS
NPDES

AIRS

TIER 2

FL Cattle Dip. Vats
FF TANKS

RESP PARTY
SITE INV SITES
CLEANUP SITES
DWM CONTAM

INDIAN RESERV
INDIAN ODI
INDIAN LUST
INDIAN UST
INDIAN VCP

Total
Plotted

COOO0O0O0oCOoO0OOOOOQ

COO0O0OCO=_00000000COCRO=_000000

[N ol N
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Total

Databass Piotted
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR MGP 0
EDR Hist Auto 1
EDR Hist Cleaner 0
RGA HWS 0
RGALF 0
RGA LUST 0

NOTES:
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

5676 SW 129TH PLACE RD
OCALA, FL 34473

EDR Histarical Auto Stations:

Name: A AUTOMOTIVE PLUS
Year: 2007
Address: 5676 SW 129TH PLACE RD

EDR Hist Auto 1018556066

N/A

MARION QAKS SUBSTATION
4857 SOUTHWEST 134 LOOP
QCALA, FL 34473

TIER 2:
Year: 2014
Facility Id: 4999813
Acfive Date: Not reported
Inactive Date; Not reported
Saile Pending: Not reported
Criginal Date: Not reported
PLOT Source: Not reported
Latitude: 29.0264
Longitude: -82.202300
LEPC District: Not reported
Counties: Not reported
SERC; Not reported
Program Level: Not reported
PRIME: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
SIC Code 2: Not reported
NAICS Code: 221122
Last Medified Date: 02/06/2015
First Submit Date:; 02/06/2015

Data Submitted By:;
Company Name:

Jeff Light-Environmental Control
SUMTER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

Comments; Not reported
Contact:
Contact 1D: Not reported
Year: 2014
Facility Id: 4999813
Contact Type: Emergency Contact
Contact Name: Jeff Light
Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Phone: 3527933801
Contact 24Hr Phone: Not reported
Contact Telephene 2: 352-427-9211
Contact Telephone 3; Not reported
Contact Telephone 4: Not reported
Contact Telephone 5: Not reported
Contact Telephone 6: Not reported

Contact Email:

jeff.light@secoenergy.com

Year: 2013
Facility Id: 4498715
Active Date: Not reported

TIERZ S111750993
N/A
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA IO Number

MARION QAKS SUBSTATION (Continued)

inactive Date;

Sale Pending:
Original Date:
PLOT Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

LEPC District:
Counties:

SERC:

Program Level:
PRIME:

SIC Code:

SIC Code 2
MNAICS Code:

Last Mcdified Date:
First Submit Date:
Data Submitted By:
Company Name:
Comments:

Contact:

Contact 1D;

Year:

Facility Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title;
Contact Phone:
Contact 24Hr Phone:

Contact Telephone 2:
Contact Telephone 3:
Contact Telephone 4;
Contact Telephone 5:
Contact Telephone 6:

Contact Email:

Year:

Facility Id:

Active Date:
Inactive Date:
Sale Pending:
Original Date:
PLOT Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

LEPC District:
Counties:

SERC:

Program Level:
PRIME:

SIC Code:

SIC Code 2:
NAICS Code:
Last Modified Date:
First Submit Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
29.0264
-82.202300
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
221122
01/22/2014
01/22/2014

Jeff Light-Environmental Control
SUMTER ELECTRIC COCPERATIVE

Not reported

Not reported

2013

4498715
Emergency Contact
Jeff Light

Not reported
3524279211

Not reported
352-793-3801

Noti reported

Not reported

Nof reported

Not reported
jeff.light@secoenergy.com

2012
4044873
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
29.0264
-82.202300
Not reported
Not reported
Mot reported
Not reported
Not reported
Mot reported
Not reported
221122
09/24/2013
02/05/2013

5111750983
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDCR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARION OAKS SUBSTATION (Continued)

Data Submitted By:
Company Name;
Comments:

Contact:

Contact ID:

Year:

Facility Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact 24Hr Phone:

Contact Telephone 2;
Contact Telephone 3:
Contact Telephone 4;
Contact Telephone 5:
Contact Telephone 6:

Contact Email;

Contact ID:

Year:

Facility Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact 24Hr Phone:

Contact Telephone 2:
Contact Telephone 3:
Contact Telephone 4:
Contact Telephone 5:
Contact Telephone 6:

Contact Email:

Contact ID:

Year:

Facility Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Phonhe:
Contact 24Hr Phone:

Contact Telephone 2:
Contact Telephone 3:
Contact Telephone 4:
Contact Telephone 5:
Contact Telephone 6:

Contact Email;

Contact ID:

Year:

Facility Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact 24Hr Phone:

Jeff Light-Environmental Controt
SUMTER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
Not reported

Not reported

2012

4044873

Owner / Operator

Sumter Electric Cooperative
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
jefflight@secoenergy.com

Not reported
2012
4044873

Tier Il Emergency Contact
Jeff Light

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
352-427-9211
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Nat reported
2012
4044873

Tier Il Secondary 24 Hour Contact
Jeif Light

Not reported
352-427-9211
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

2012

4044873

Tier 1l Secondary Contact
Jeff Light

Not reported
352-427-9211

Not reported

5111750993
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

MARION OAKS SUBSTATION (Continued)

Contact Telephone 2:
Contact Telephone 3:
Contact Telephone 4.
Contact Telephone 5:
Contact Telephone &:

Contact Email:

Contact ID:

Year:

Fagility ld:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact 24Hr Phone:

Contact Telephone 2:
Contact Telephone 3:
Contact Telephone 4:
Contact Telephone 5:
Contact Telephone 6:

Contact Email:

Contact ID:

Year:

Facility Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact 24Hr Phone:

Contact Telephone 2:
Contact Telephone 3:
Contact Telephone 4:
Contact Telephone 5:
Contact Telephone 6:

Contact Email:

Year:

Facility Id;
Active Date:
Inactive Date:
Sale Pending:
Original Date:
PLOT Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:
LEPC District:
Counties:
SERC:
Program Level:
PRIME:

SIC Code:
SIC Code 2:
NAICS Code:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
2012

4044873
Regulatory Contact
RICK FARLING
Not reported
352-793-3801
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Rick.Farling@SECOenergy.com

Not reported
2012
4044873

Tier Il Emergency 24 Hour Contact

Jeff Light

iNot reported
352-793-3801 x51399
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2011
3990051

Not repeorted
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
29.0264
-82.202300
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
221122

5111750993
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARION OAKS SUBSTATION (Continued)

Last Madified Date:
First Submit Date:
Data Submitted By:
Company Name:;
Comments:

Contact:

Contact ID:
Year:

Facility Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Tille:
Contact Phone:

Contact 24Hr Phone:
Contact Telephone 2:
Contact Telephone 3;
Contact Telephone 4:
Contact Telephone 5:
Contact Telephone 6:

Contact Email:

Contact ID:

Year:

Facility Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact 24Hr Phone:

Contact Telephone 2:
Contact Telephone 3:
Contact Telephone 4:
Contact Telephone 5:
Contact Telephone 6;

Contact Email:

Contact 1D:

Year:

Facility id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact 24Hr Phone:

Contact Telephone 2:
Contact Telephone 3:
Contact Telephone 4:
Contact Telephone 5:
Contact Telephone 6:

Contact Emait:

Contact ID:
Year:

Facility Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:

01/29/12013

11/09/2012

Florida Division of Emergency Management
SUMTER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

Not reported

Not reported

2011

3990051

Qwner / Operator

Sumter Electric Cooperative
Not reported

3524279211

Not reported

Mot reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
jeff.light@secoenergy.com

Not reported

2011

3990051
Regulatory Contact
RICK FARLING
Not reported
352-793-3801

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Rick Farling@SECOenergy.com

Not reported

2011

3990051

Tier Il Emergency 24 Hour Contact
Jeff Light

Not reported
352-793-3801 x51399
Not reported

Not reported

Mot reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2011

3990051

Tier It Emergency Contact
Jeif Light

Not reported

5111750993
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

ECR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARION OAKS SUBSTATION {Continued)

Contact Phone:
Contact 24Hr Phone:

Contact Telephone 2:
Contact Telephone 3:
Contact Telephone 4:
Contact Telephone 5:
Contact Telephone 6:

Contact Email:

Contact ID:

Year:

Facility Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Titte:
Contact Phone:
Contact 24Hr Phone:

Contact Telephone 2:
Contact Telephone 3:
Contact Telephone 4:
Contact Telephone 5:
Contact Telephone 6:

Contact Email;

Year:

Fagifity Id;

Active Date:
Inactive Date:
Sale Pending:
QOriginal Date:
PLOT Source:
Latitude:
Longitude:

LEPC District;
Counties:

SERC:

Program Level:
PRIME:

SIC Code:

SIC Code 2:
NAICS Code:
Last Modified Date:
First Submit Date:
Data Submitted By:
Company Name:
Comments:

Chemical Code:
Chemical Name:
Chernical State:
Location Name:
Container Code:
Pressure Code:
Temperature Code:

3524279211
Mot reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Noft reported
Not reported

Not reported
2011
3990051

Tier Il Secondary 24 Hour Contact
Jeff Light

Not reported
352-427-9211
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2010

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
29.0264
-82.2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

8042475
MINERAL OIL
Liauie

Entire Facility
A

1

4

$111750993
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Map ID

Environmental Interest/information System
AIR MINOR

Direction EDR [D Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARION OAKS SUBSTATION (Continued) $111750993
Average Quantity: 32502
Maximum Quantity: 32502
Days On Site: 365
3 CR-484 HIGHWAY PROJECTS FINDS 1008385812
CR 484 ECHO N/A
BELLEVIEW, FL 34473
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110022452709
Environmental Interest/Information System
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose manitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
affiliation data for the State of Florida.
ECHO:
Envid: 1008385812
Registry 1D: 110022452708
DFR URL: http:/fecho.epa.govidetailed_facility_report?fid=110022452709
3 MC GINLEY FINDS 1014694420
UNKNOWN NiA
OCALA, FL. 00000
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110041578307
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Direction EDR ID Number
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA iD Number

4 ATET UST Uo001381428
US 41 2.7 MILES § . N/A
DUNNELLON, FL 32630

UST:
Facility id: 8630341
Facility Status: CLOSED

Type Description:
Facility Phone:
Region:

Pasitioning Method:
Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:

Owner [d:

Cwner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City, St Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone;

Tank Info:

Tank Id:

Status:

Status Date:

Install Date:
Substance:

Content Description:
Gallons:

Vessel Indicator:
Tank Location:

DEP Centractor;

Fuel user/Mon-retail
(813) 984-1581
STATE

UNVR
20030/82120

24821
AT&T

227 W MONROE ST #1004
ATTN: JOHN A MATTHEWS
CHICAGO, iL 60606

JOHN A MATTHEWS

(312) 230-5249

1
Removed

30-APR-1890
01-MAR-1966
Diesel-emergen generator
Emerg Generator Diesel
5000

TANK

UNDERGROUND

P

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MARION CO-MARION OAKS WELL #6

5850 SW 150TH LN
OCALA, FL 34473

AST:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Type Description;
Facility Phone:

9810991

OPEN

County Government
(352) 671-8570

DEP Contractor Own: P

Region:
Positioning Method:
Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:

Owner Id:

Qwner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,S1,Zip:
Owner Contact;
Owner Phone;

STATE
Not reported
Not reported

31615
MARION CNTY BD OF COMMISSIONERS
3330 SE MARICAMP RD

ATTN: ROBERT DEEL

OCALA, FL 34471

ROBERT DEEL / JOHN KING

(352) 671-8570

AST A100325615
NIA
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARION CO-MARION OAKS WELL #6 {Continued)

Tank Id: 1

Status: In service

Status Date: 01-JAN-2009

Install Date: 01-DEC-2008

Substance: Vehicular diesel

Content Description:  Vehicular Diesel

Gallons: 1500

Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND
Consfruction:

Tank Id: 1

Construction Category;

Construction Description:

Tank Id:
Construction Category:

Construction Description;

Tank Id;
Construction Category;

Construction Description:

Tank Id;
Construction Category:

Construction Description;

Monitoring:
Tank ID:
Monitoring Description:

Tank ID:
Menitoring Description:

Piping:
Tank ID:
Piping Category:;
Piping Description:

Tank ID:
Piping Category:
Piping Description:

Click here for Florida Qculus:

Primary Construction
Steel

1
Overfill/Spilt
Spill containment bucket

1
Overfili/Spill
Level gauges/alarms

1
Secondary Containment
Double wall

1
Monitor dbl wall tank space

1
Visual inspection of ASTs

1
Primary Construction
Steel/galvanized metal

1
Miscellaneous Attributes
Abv, no soil contact

A100325615
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency

on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center

(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version; 12/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 20

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 041712017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA’s Envirenmental Phetographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)

Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1
Telephone 617-918-1143

EPA Region 3
Telephone 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

EPA Region &
Telephone 312-886-6686

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8685

Proposed NPL: Proposed Naticnal Priority List Sites

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4246

A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Pricrities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016
Date Data Asrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 29

Delisied NPL: National Priority List Deletions

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 0417/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The Naticnal Cil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.{e), sites may be deleted from the

NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Freguency: Quarterly

TC4868367.65
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NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephane: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA's Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companias and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2016 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports; 01/06/2017 Last EDR Contact; 03/02/2017

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarteriy

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interast under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventary of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the Nafional Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upan available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR; 10/20/2016 Telephone; 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017 Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Gontact: 05/01/2017

Data Release Frequency; Quarterly

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threaiened releases of contamination,
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports; 04/24/2014 Last EDR Contact; 01/24/2017

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017 . Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017

Number of Days to Update: 44 Next Scheduled EDR Cantact: 04/10/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfa is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1878 and the Hazardous and Salid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat andior dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
wasle. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Source: Enviranmental Protection Agency
Telephone: (404) 562-86851

Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984, The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate

over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Cate of Government Version: 1212/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

RCRA-8QG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: (404} 562-8651

Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 0410/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments {(HSWA) of 1984, The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transpaort, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Smail quantity generators (SQGs) generate
hetween 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month,

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: {404) 562-8651

Last EDR Contacl: 03/02/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1084, The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat andfor dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: (404) 562-8651

Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017

MNext Scheduled EDR Contact: 0410/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984, The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transpor, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

wasle.
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Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016 Telephone: (404) 562-8651
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017 Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 04/10/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTRCLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2016 Telephone; 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 06/12{2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, constructicn restrictions, property use restfrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to confaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2016 Sourge: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2016 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2016 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived af EDR: 09/29/2016 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016 Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016

Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017

Data Release Frequency; Annually

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous maierial spill incidents reporied to DOT.

Date of Government Version; 12/28/2016 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/33/2017 Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annually

BOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transpoeration, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012 Source: Depariment of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2017

Number of Days o Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL: Ciandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Dapartment”) provides this
web site as a public service. it contains addresses of some locations where law gnforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandesiine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2016 Telephone: 202-307-1000
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 67 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 0812/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence

or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these

properiies takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on

Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields praperties for which information
is reported back to EFPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2016 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017 Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DOD: Department of Defense Sites

This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2017

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 04/24/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015 Telephone: 202-528-4285
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015 Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017
Number of Days to Update: 97 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/2015 Telephone: 843-B20-7326
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015 Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 0529/2017

Pata Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT: Superfund {CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2016 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017 Last EBR Contact: 01/23/2017

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD: Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technicat
and health information to aid in the cleanup. :

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013 Telephone: 703-416-0223
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014 Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2016
Number of Days to Update: 74 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material {mill {ailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2010 Source: Department of Eneray

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017

Number of Days fo Update: 146 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 06/05/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI: Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does nof comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria,

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephong: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-947-4219
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US MINES 3: Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team

of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011 Telephone: 703-648-7709

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011 Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2016

Number of Days to Update: 97 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES: Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violaticn information.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2016 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2016 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date Made Active in Reports; 09/23/2016 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annualky
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US MINES 2. Ferrous and Nanferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zing, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008 Telephone: 703-648-7709
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008 Last EDR Contact; 12/12/2016
MNumber of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 03/13/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals o the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title 11l Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015 Telephone: 202-566-0250
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016 Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017
Number of Days to Update: 133 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on ihe
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data cn the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015 Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2016

MNumber of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2017

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Acty/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-fo-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2017

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System {FTTS) inspecticns and enforcements.

Date of Government Version; 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2000 Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regicns. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the facl that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2008 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing

A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA

regions. The information was ohtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Inseciicide, Fungicide, and Redenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act}. Some

EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing

EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that

may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no lenger updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Refease Frequency: No Update Planned

S$8TS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS:

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Integrated Compliance Information System

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement

and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination Sysiem (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Avrived at EDR: 11/23/2016 Telephone: 202-564-5088

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2017

Number of Days tc Update: 79 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017

Cata Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR; 04/28/2016 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016 Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2017

Number of Days to Update: 127 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017

Data Release Freguency: Annually

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject fo NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacis the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016 Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017

Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 052212017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RADINFO: Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFQ) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2017 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reparts: 02/10/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2017

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/iFacility Registry System
Facility index System. FINDS contains both faclity information and "pointers” to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used o manage and frack information on ¢ivil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCE Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2016 Telephone: {404) 562-9900

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016 Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2017

Number of Days to Update: 65 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 06/05/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS; RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Versiaon: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1985 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 66/02/2008

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP: Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Pravention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response pregram that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire depariment) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2016 Telephone: 202-564-8600

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016 Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017

Number of Days to Update: 81 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013 Source: EPA/NTIS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015 Telephone: 800-424-9346
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015 Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2017

Data Release Frequency: Biennialiy

DOCKET HWC: Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Dacket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016 Source: Enviranmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2018 Telephone: 202-564-0527

Date Made Active in Reperts: 09/02/2016 Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017

Number of Days to Update: 91 Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 06/12/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe, This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Armrived at EDR: 03/03/2015 Telephone: 703-308-4044

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015 Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2017

Mumber of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 052212017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017 Telephone: 703-603-8787

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017 Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 041 7/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001 Source: American Journal of Public Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010 Telephone: 703-305-6451

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009

Number of Days te Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014 Telephene: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014 Last EDR Contact; 02/10/2017

Number of Days to Update: 3 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO: Unexpleded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations
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Date of Government Version: 10/25/2015 Source: DPepartment of Defense

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2016 Telephone: 571-373-0407
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/20116 Last EDR Contact; 01/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 67 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs Naticnal Clandestine Laboratory

Register.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS: Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014 Source: Department of Health & Human Serlvces, Indian Health Service
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014 Telephone: 301-443-1452

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015 Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2017

Number of Days to Update: 176 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Cregen, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and YWisconsin,

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2011 Telephone: £15-532-85089

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017

Number of Days to Update: 54 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 052072017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source; FEMA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017

Number of Days te Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived af EDR: 09/10/2014 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014 Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2016

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NFL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Faciliies
Restoration and Reuse Cffice is involved in cleanup activities.
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TA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports; 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 17

Sourge: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8704

Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE: Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Sourge: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-8719

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS})
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to frack emissions and compliance

data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2016

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

EPA WATCH LIST: EPAWATCH LIST

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-1917

Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA mainfains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being

on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by

EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation

has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations thal were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and

local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 617-520-3000

Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017

Mext Scheduted EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FUSRAP: Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2016 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016 Telephone: 202-586-3559
Date Made Active in Reports: 021772017 Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCE Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2016

Number of Days to Update: 83 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM: EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 {Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2016 Telephone: 800-385-6164
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2017
Number of Days to Update: 73 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO: Enfercement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for abeut 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2016 Source: Environmental Pratection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2016 Telephone: 202-564-2280

Date Made Acfive in Reports: 02/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2016

Number of Days to Update: 59 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quartery

ABANDONED MINES: Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventary
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the exient that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2016 Source: Deparlment of Interior

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2016 Telephone: 202-208-2609

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016 Last EDR Contact; 12/09/2016

Number of Days to Update: 81 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/27/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS: Florida's State-Funded Action Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may ar may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for clearup using state funds
{state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by stale.
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Date of Government Version: 11/04/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2016 Telephone: 850-488-0180
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017
Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 06/05/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SWFILF: Solid Waste Facility Database

UIC:

Solid Wasle Faciliies/Landfill Sites. SWFILF type recards typically cantain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities

or apen dumps that failed to mest RCRA Subtitie D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landiills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2017 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2017 Telephone: 850-922-7121

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2017

Number of Days to Update; 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annuaily

Underground (njection Wells Database Listing
A listing of Class | wells. Class | wells are used to inject hazardous waste, nonhazardous waste, or municipal
waste below the lowermost USDW.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2017 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2017 Telephone: 850-245-8655

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017

Number of Days to Update: 20 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWRCY: Recycling Centers

A listing of recycling centers located in the state of Fiorida.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2014 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2014 Telephone: 850-245-8718

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2015 Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2017

Number of Days to Update; 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 05/01/2017

Data Release Freguency: Varies

LUST: Petroleum Contamination Detail Report

Leaking Underground Storage Tank incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not afl states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2016 Telephone: 850-245-8839

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2016 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2017

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TANKS: Storage Tank Facility List

This listing includes storage tank faciiities that do not have tank information. The tanks have either be closed
or removed from the site, but the facilities were still registered at some point in history.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2018 Telephone: 850-245-8841

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2016 Last EDR Coentact: 02/01/2017

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST: Storage Tank Facility Information

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.
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Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2016 Telephone: 850-245-8839
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2016 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2017
Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST: Leaking Aboveground Storage Tark Listing

AST:

The file for Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks. Please remember STCM does not track the source of the discharge
80 the agency provides a list of facilities with an aboveground tank and an open discharge split by facilities
with aboveground tanks only and facilities with aboveground and underground tanks.

Date of Government Version; 11/14/2016 Source: Department of Envircnmental Protection
Date Data Asrived at EDR: 11/15/2016 Telephone: 850-245-8799

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2016 Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2017

Number of Days to Update: & Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2016 Telephone: 850-245-8839

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2016 Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2017

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL SITES: Sites List

This summary slatus report was developed from a number of lists including the Eckhardt list, the Moffit list,

the EPA Hazardous Waste Sites list, EPA’s Emergency & Remedial Response information System iist (RCRA Section
3012) & existing department lists such as the obsolete uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites list. This list is

ne longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1989 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/1994 Telephone: 850-245-8705

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/1994 Last EDR Contact: 03/24/1994

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS: Qil and Hazardous Materials Incidents

Statewide oil and hazardous materials inland incidents.

Date of Government Version; 01/17/2017 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2017 Telephone: 850-245-2010

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2017

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ENG CONTROLS: Institutionat Controls Registry

The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Ficrida which are subject to engineering

controls. Engineering Controls encompass a variety of engineered remedies to contain and/or reduce contamination,
and/or physical barriers intgnded te limit access to property. ECs include fences, signs, guards, landfill caps,
provision of potable water, slurry walls, sheet pile (vertical caps), pumping and treaiment of groundwater,

monitoring wells, and vapor extraction systems.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017 Telephone: 850-245-8927

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2017 Last EDR Contact; 01/05/2017

Number of Days to Update: 18 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Inst Control: institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Flerida which are subject to institutional
and engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017 Telephone: 850-245-8927

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017

Number of Days to Update: 18 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Listing of closed and active voluntary cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2016 Telephone: 850-245-8705

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017

Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaning Facilities
The Drycleaners database, maintained by the Department of Environmental Protection, provides information about
permitted dry cleaner facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2017 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2017 Telephone: 850-245-8927

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2017

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Freguency: Semi-Annually

PRIORITYCLEANERS: Priority Ranking List
The Florida Legislature has established a state-funded program to cleanup properfies that are contaminated as
a result of the operations of a drycleaning facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/05/2016 Sourge: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2016 Telephone: 850-245-8927

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2016 Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2017

Number of Days to Update: 5 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 05/29/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEDB: Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
Ethylene dibromide (EDB}), a soil fumigant, that has been detected in drinking water wells. The amount found
exceeds the maximurm contaminant level as stated in Chapter 62-550 or 520. It is a potential threat to public health
when present in drinking water.

Date of Government Version: 11/22/20186 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived af EDR: 11/29/2016 Telephone: 850-245-8335

Date Made Active in Reporis: 01/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2016

Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Sites Database
Brownfields are defined by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) as abandoned, idled, or
underused industrial and commercial facilities where expansicn or redevelopmentis complicated by real or perceived
environmental ¢entamination.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016 Source; Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017 Telephone: 850-245-8027

Date Made Aciive in Reports: 01/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 0417/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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BROWNFIELDS AREAS: Brownfields Areas Database

A "brownfield area” means a contiguous area of one or more brownfield sites, some of which may not be contaminated,
that has been designated as such by a local government resolution. Such areas may include all or portions of community
redevelopment areas, enterprise zones, empowerment zones, other such designated economically deprived communities
and areas, and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) designated brownfisld pilot projects. This layer provides

a polygon representation of the boundaries of these designated Brownfieid Areas in Florida.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016 Source: Depariment of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017 Telephone: 850-245-8934

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

BSRA: Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreements Listing

The BSRA provides DEP and the public assurance that site rehabilitation will be conducted in accordance with Florida
Statutes and DEP's Contaminated Site Cleanup Criteria rule. In addition, the BSRA provides limited liability protection
for the voluntary responsible party. The BSRA contains various commitments by the voluniary responsible party,
including milestones for completion of site rehabilitation tasks and submittal of technical reports and plans.

It also contains a commitment by DEP to review technical reports according to an agreed upon schedule. Only those
brownfield sites with an executed BSRA are eligible to apply for a voluntary cleanup tax credit incentive pursuant

to Section 376.30781, Florida Statutes.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016 Source: Department of Environmeantal Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017 Telephone: 850-245-8934

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER: Wastewater Facility Regulation Database

Domestic and industrial wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2016 Telephone; 850-245-8600

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2016 Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2017

Number of Days te Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS: Permitted Facilities Listing

A listing of Air Resources Management permits.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2016 Telephone: 850-921-.9558

Pate Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2016 Last EDR Gontact: 02/27/2017

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Freqguency: Varies

FL Cattle Dip. Vats: Cattle Dipping Vals

From the 1910°s through the 1950's, these vats were filled with an arsenic solution for the control and eradication

of the cattle fever tick. Other pesticides, such as DDT, were also widely used, By State law, all cattle, horses,

mules, goats, and other susceptible animals were required to be dipped every 14 days. Under certain circumstances,
the arsenic and other pesticides remaining at the site may present an environmental or public heaith hazard.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2005 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/2007 Telephone: 850-245-4444

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2017

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017

Data Release Frequency: Mo Update Planned

TIER 2: Tier 2 Facility Listing

A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015 Source: Departrment of Environmental Protection

Date Data Arrived at EDR; 07/01/2016 Telephone: 850-413-0970
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 08/12/2016 Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/27/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SITE INV SITES: Site Investigation Section Sites Listing
Statewide coverage of Site Investigation Section (SIS) sites. Site Investigation is a Section within the Bureau
of Waste Cleanup, Division of Waste Management. SIS provides technical support to FDEP District Waste Cleanup
Programs and conducts contamination assessments throughout the state.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016 Source: Department of Envirgnmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 11/22/2016 Telephone: 850-245-8953

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2017

Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RESP PARTY: Rasponsible Party Sites Listing
Open, inactive and closed responsible party sites

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017 Telephone: 850-245-8758

Date Made Active in Repaorts: 01/18/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017

Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FF TANKS: Federal Facilities Listing
A listing of federal facilities with storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2017 Source: Depariment of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2017 Telephone: 850-245-8250

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2017 Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2016

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CLEANUP SITES: DEP Cleanup Sites - Contamination Locator Map Listing
This listing includes the locafions of waste cleanup sites from various programs. The source of the cleanup site
data includes Hazardous Waste programs, Site Investigation Section, Compliance and Enforcement Tracking, Dry¢leaning
State Funded Cleanup Program (possibly other state funded cleanup), Storage Tank Cantamination Monitoring.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2016 Scurce: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2016 Telephone: 866-282-0787

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017

MNumber of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contaci: 06/12/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DWM CONTAM: DWM CONTAMINATED SITES
A listing of active or known sites. The listing includes sites that need cleanup but are not actively being working
on because the agency currently does not have funding (primarily petroleum and drycleaning).

Date of Government Version; 09/30/2015 Source: Department of Environmental Pretection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2015 Telephone: 850-245-7503

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2015 Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2017

Number of Days to Update: 42 ‘Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies
TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERYV:; indian Reservations

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN ODL: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-8245

Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2016

Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST RE: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version; 12/11/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 105

Source: EPA Region B

Telephong: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5; Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source: EPA, Region &

Telephone; 312-886-7439

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, Nerth Daketa, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Alisting of leaking underground starage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version; 10/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Nurriber of Days to Update: 67

Source: EPA Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, ldaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016 Telephone: 206-553-2857
Date Made Active in Repaorts: 02/18/2016 Last EDR Centact: 01/26/2017
Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version; 02/25/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016 Telephone: 415-972-3372

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017

Mumber of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Guarterly

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2015 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2016 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Coentact: 01/26/2017

Number of Days to Update: 112 Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land i ’
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, ldaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016 Telephone; 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016 Last EDR Centact: 01/26/2017

Number of Days fo Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region & {(Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Versicn: 02/25/2016 Source: EPA Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016 Telephone: 415-972-3368

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017

Mumber of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2016 Telephone: 303-312-6137

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017

Number of Days to Update: 119 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Mations).
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Date of Government Versior: 10/20/2015 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015 Telephone: 617-918-1313
Date Made Active in Reports; 01/04/2018 Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Number of Days to Update: 67 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014 Source: EPA Reglon 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015 Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017

Number of Days to Update: 65 Next Scheduled EDR Confact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST RS: Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks en Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2015 Source: EPA Region 5

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015 Telephone: 312-886-6136

Date Made Active in Reporis: 01/04/2016 Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian

land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carclina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nationg)

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016 Telephone; 404-562-9424

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact; 01/24/2017

Mumber of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2015 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived ai EDR: 02/04/20168 Telephone: 214-665-7591

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017

Number of Days to Update: 120 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annuaily

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Asrived at EDR: 09/29/2015 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016 Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2016

Number of Days to Update: 142 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 0410/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.
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Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950's
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water thal also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (olly waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human heaith and the environment. The byproduct from this process was freguently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephaone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business direciories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/fitling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR's HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprigtary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reporis: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner; EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaningflaundry, wash & dry efc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR's HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A Sourge: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reporis: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Centact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.
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Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Department of Environmental Protection

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013 Telephone: NfA
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013 Last EDR Contact; 06/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 182 Next Scheduted EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landflll database provides a list of iandfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current govemment lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 07/01/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 193 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varigs

RGA HWS: Recovered Govemment Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Depariment of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013 Telephone: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 182 Mext Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
COUNTY RECORDS
ALACHUA COUNTY:;
Facility List
List of all regulated facilities in Alachua County.
Date of Government Version: 04/01/2016 Source: Alachua County Environmental Protection Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016 Telephone: 352-264-6800
Date Made Active in Reports; 06/07/2016 Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 0410/2017

Data Release Freguency: Annually

BROWARD COUNTY:

Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tank locations in Broward County,

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2016 Source: Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2016 Telephone: 854-818-7509

Date Made Active in Reports; 10/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2017

Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06122017

Data Release Frequency; Varies

Hazardous Material Sites
HM sites use or store greater than 25 gallons of hazardous materials per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2016 Source: Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2016 Telephone: 954-818-7509

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2017

Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Underground Storage Tanks
All known regufated storage tanks within Broward County, including those tanks that have been closed

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2016 Source: Broward County Environmental Profection Depariment
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2018 Telephone: 954-818-7509

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2016 Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2017

Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 03/13/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annually

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY:

Hillsborough County LF
Hitisborough county landfill sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2015 Source: Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/13/2015 Telephone: 813-627-2600

Date Made Active in Reports; 11/20/2015 Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2017

Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY:

Air Permit Sites
Fadilities that release or have a potential to release pollutants.
Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Resources Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016 Telephone: 305-372-6755
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 47 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017

Data Release Fraquency: Semi-Annually

Liquid Waste Transporier List
The Liquid Waste Transporter permit regulates the fransportation of various types of liquid and solid waste, including
hazardous waste, waste ail and oily waste waters, septic and grease trap waste, biomedical waste, spent radiator
fluid, photo chemical waste, dry sewage sludge, and other types of non-hazardous industrial waste. The Liquid
Waste Transporter permits needed to protect the environment and the public from improperly handled and transported

waste.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016 Source: DERM

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2018 Telephone: 305-372-6755

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2017 Last EPR Contact: 02/28/2017

Number of Days to Update: 76 ‘ MNext Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarteriy

Marine Facilities Operating Permit
What is this permit used for? Miami-Dade County Ordinance 89-104 and Section 24-18 of the Code of Miami-Dade County
require the following types of marine facilities to obtain annual operating permits from DERM: All recreationat
boat docking facilities with ten {10) or more boat slips, moorings, davit spaces, and vessel tie-up spaces.
All boat storage facilities contiguous to tidal waters in Miami-Dade County with ten (10) or more dry storage
spaces including boatyards and boat manufacturing facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016 Source: DERM

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016 Telephone: 305-372-3576

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017

Number of Days to Update: 47 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Maimi River Enforcement
The Miami River Enforcement database files were created for facilities and in some instances vessels that were
inspected by a workgroup within the Department that was identified as the Miami River Enforcement Group. The files
do not ail necessarily reflect enforcement cases and some were created for locations that were permitted by other
Sections within the Department.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2013 Source: DERM

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2013 Telephone: 305-372-3576

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2013 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017

Number of Days to Update: 61 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 06/12/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quartery

Hazardous Waste Sites
Sites with the potential to generate waste

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016 ‘Source: Dade Gounty Department of Environmental Resourcas Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016 Telephone: 305-372-6755

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017

Number of Days to Update: 47 Next Scheduled EER Contact: 06/12/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Type 2-4 Sites
IW2s are facilities having reclaim or recycling systems with no discharges, aboveground holding tarks or spilf
prevention and countermeasure plans. W4s are facilities that discharge an effluent to the ground.

Date of Government Version: 11/282016 Source: Department of Environmental Resources Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016 Telephone; 305-372-6700

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017

Number of Days to Update: 47 Mext Scheduled EDR Confact: 06/12/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Type 5 Sites
Generally these facilities fall under the category of "conditionally exempt small quantity generator” or "smalll
quantity generator”.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Resources Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016 Telephone: 305-372-6700

Date Made Active in Reporis: 01/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017

Number of Days to Update: 47 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Type 6
Permits issued to those non-residential land uses located within the major drinking water welifield protection
areas that are not served by sanitary sewers. These facilities do not handle hazardous materials but are regulated
because of the env. sensitivity of the areas where they are located.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Resources Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016 Telephone: 305-372-6700

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017

Number of Days to Update: 47 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06112/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Permit Sites
Facilities that either generate more than 25,000 of wastewater per day {o sanitary sewers or are pre-defined by

EPA.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016 Source: Depariment of Environmental Resources Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 12/01/2016 Telephone: 305-372-6700

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017

Number of Days to Update: 47 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Enforcement Case Tracking System Sites
Enforcement cases monitored by the Dade County Depariment of Environmental Resources Management.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Resources Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016 Telephone: 305-372-6755

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017

Number of Days to Update: 47 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Fuel Spills Cases
DERM documents fuel spills of sites that are not in a state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Resources Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2009 Telephone: 305-372-6755

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017

Number of Days to Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017

Data Refease Frequency: Semi-Annually

Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground and underground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Resource Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 12/01/2016 Telephone: 305-372-6700

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2017 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017

Number of Days to Update; 48 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PALM BEACH COUNTY:

Palm Beach County LF
Palm Beach County inventory of Solid Waste Sites,

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2011 Source: Palm Beach County Solid Waste Authority
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2011 Telephone: 561-640-4000

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2011 Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2016

Number of Days to Update: 20 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 03/27/2017

Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wellands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013 Source: Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013 Telephone: 860-424-3375

Date Made Active in Reporis: 10/03/2013 Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2016

Number of Days to Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2017

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 96

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility,

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 12

PA MANIFEST. Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 123

Rl MANIFEST: Manifest information

Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reporis: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Qil/Gas Pipelines

Source: PennWell Corporation

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annualiy

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-8090

Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 401-222-2797

Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Depariment of Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/127/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPGMNGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Nalural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennwWell Corporation. This information

is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant

its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation

This map includes information copyrighied by PennwWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors:

There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity

to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:

Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.

Telephone: 312-280-5991

The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
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Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Ceniers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Heaith and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’' primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The Nattonal Center for Education Statistics' primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Department of Children & Families
Source: Provider Information
Telephone: 850-488-4900

Flood Zone Data:  This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI:  National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fautt lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is propritary and the subject of copyright protection
and cther intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a iicense agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report 03/03117

Site Name: Client Name;

Mcginley Property The Partin Group
Highway 484 3201 NW 2nd Ave EDR
Ocala, FL 34473 Ocala, FL 34475

EDR Inquiry # 4868367.5 Contact: Fred Partin

ECR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
The Partin Group were identified for the years listed below. EDR's Historical Tope Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# NA Latitude: 29.01918 29° 1' 8" North
Project: NA Longitude: -82.2112 -82° 12" 40" West
UTM Zone: Zone 17 North
UTM X Meters: 382046.30
UTM Y Meters: 3210715.45
Elevation: 93.53' above sea level

Maps Provided:

2012
1888, 1991
1566, 1968
1895

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain infarmation obtained from a variety of public and other scurces reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from cther sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 1S MADE WHATSOQEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, iNC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING CUT CF ERRORS CR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY CTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHQUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY QN THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMQUNT PAID FOR THIS REPCRT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Cnly a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professianal can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property,
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2017 by Envircnmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prehibited without priar written permissian.

EDR and its logos {including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resourcss, Inc. or its afflliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the preperty of their respective owners.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upaon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2012 Source Sheets

Shady Lake Panasoffkee NW

7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

1988, 1991 Source Sheets

Lake Panascfikee NW Shady

7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1988 Aerial Photo Revised 1988

1966, 1968 Source Sheets

Lake Panasoffkee NW Shady

7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1964 Aerial Photo Revised 1964
1895 Source Sheets

Ocala Panasoffkee

15-minute, 62500 15-minute, 62500
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Preface

Soil surveys contain information that affects land use planning in survey areas.
They highlight soil limitations that affect various fand uses and provide information
about the properties of the soils in the survey areas. Soil surveys are designed for
many different users, including farmers, ranchers, foresters, agronomists, urban
planners, community officials, engineers, developers, builders, and home buyers.
Also, conservationists, teachers, students, and specialists in recreation, waste
disposal, and pollution control can use the surveys to help them understand,
protect, or enhance the environment.

Various land use regulations of Federal, State, and local governments may impose
special restrictions on land use or land treatment. Soil surveys identify soil
properties that are used in making various land use or land treatment decisions.
The information is intended to help the land users identify and reduce the effects of
soil limitations on various land uses. The landowner or user is responsible for
identifying and complying with existing laws and regulations.

Although soil survey information can be used for general farm, local, and wider area
planning, onsite investigation is needed to supplement this information in some
cases. Examples include soil quality assessments (http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/
portal/nres/imain/soilsthealth/) and certain conservation and engineering
applications. For more detailed information, contact your local USDA Service Center
(https:/loffices.sc.egov.usda.gov/locator/app?agency=nrcs) or your NRCS State Soit
Scientist (http://www.nrcs.usda goviwps/portal/nres/detail/sails/contactus/?
cid=nres142p2_053951).

Great differances in soil properties can occur within short distances. Some soils are
seasonally wet or subject to flooding. Some are too unstable fo be used as a
foundation for buildings or roads. Clayey or wet soils are poorly suited to use as
septic tank absorption fields. A high water table makes a soil poorly suited to
basements or underground installations.

The National Cooperative Soil Survey is a joint effort of the United States
Department of Agricuiture and other Federal agencies, State agencies including the
Agricultural Experiment Stations, and local agencies. The Natural Resources
Conservation Service (NRCS) has leadership for the Federal part of the National
Cooperative Soil Survey.

Information about soils is updated periodically. Updated information is available
through the NRCS Web Soil Survey, the site for official soil survey information.

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its
programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability,
and where applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion,
sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, or because all or a
part of an individual's income is derived from any public assistance program. (Not
all prohibited bases apply to all programs.} Persons with disabilities who require



alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print,
audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice
and TDD). To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Director, Office of
Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-8410 or
call (800) 795-3272 (voice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD). USDA is an equal opportunity
provider and employer.
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How Soil Surveys Are Made

Soil surveys are made to provide information about the soils and miscellaneous
areas in a specific area. They include a description of the soils and miscellaneous
areas and their location on the landscape and tables that show soil properties and
limitations affecting various uses. Soil scientists observed the steepness, length,
and shape of the slopes; the general pattern of drainage; the kinds of crops and
native plants; and the kinds of bedrock. They observed and described many soil
profiles. A soil profile is the sequence of natural layers, or horizons, in a soil. The
profile extends from the surface down into the unconsolidated materiat in which the
soil formed or from the surface down to bedrock. The unconsolidated material is
devoid of roots and other living organisms and has not been changed by other
biological activity.

Currently, soils are mapped according to the boundaries of major land resource
areas (MLRAs). MLRAs are geographically associated land resource units that

share common characteristics related to physiography, geology, climate, water

resources, soils, biological resources, and land uses (USDA, 2006). Soil survey
areas typically consist of parts of one or more MLRA.

The soils and miscellaneous areas in a survey area cccur in an orderly pattern that
is related to the geology, landforms, relief, climate, and natural vegetation of the
area. Each kind of soil and miscellaneous area is associated with a particular kind
of landform or with a segment of the landform. By observing the soils and
miscellanecus areas in the survey area and relating their position to specific
segments of the landform, a soil scientist develops a concept, or model, of how they
were formed. Thus, during mapping, this model enables the soil scientist to predict
with a considerable degree of accuracy the kind of soil or miscellaneous area at a
specific location on the landscape.

Commonly, individual soils on the landscape merge into one another as their
characteristics gradually change. To construct an accurate soil map, however, soil
scientists must determine the boundaries between the soils. They can observe only
a limited number of soil profiles. Nevertheless, these observations, supplemented
by an understanding of the soil-vegetaticn-landscape relationship, are sufficient to
verify predictions of the kinds of soil in an area and to determine the boundaries.

Soil scientists recorded the characteristics of the soil profiles that they studied. They
noted soil color, texture, size and shape of soil aggregates, kind and amount of rock
fragments, distribution of plant roots, reaction, and other features that enable them
to identify soils. After describing the soils in the survey area and determining their
properties, the soil scientists assigned the soils to taxonomic classes (units).
Taxonomic classes are concepts. Each taxonomic class has a set of soil
characteristics with precisely defined limits. The classes are used as a basis for
comparison to classify soils systematically. Scil taxonomy, the system of taxonomic
classification used in the Uniied States, is based mainly on the kind and character
of soil properties and the arrangement of horizons within the profile. After the soil
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scientists classified and named the soils in the survey area, they compared the
individual soils with similar soils in the same taxonomic class in other areas so that
they could confirm data and assemble additional data based on experience and
research.

The objective of soil mapping is not to delineate pure map unit components; the
objective is to separate the landscape into iandforms or landform segments that
have similar use and management requirements. Each map unit is defined by a
unique combination of soil components and/or miscellaneous areas in predictable
proportions. Some components may be highly contrasting to the other components
of the map unit. The presence of minor components in a map unit in no way
diminishes the usefulness or accuracy of the data. The delineation of such
landforms and landform segments on the map provides sufficient information for the
development of resource plans. If intensive use of small aress is planned, onsite
investigation is needed to define and locate the soils and miscellaneous areas.

Soil scientists make many field observations in the process of producing a soil map.
The frequency of observation is dependent upon several factors, including scale of
mapping, intensity of mapping, design of map units, complexity of the landscape,
and experience of the soil scientist. Observations are made to test and refine the
soil-landscape modsl and predictions and to verify the classification of the soils at
specific locations. Once the soil-landscape model is refined, a significantly smaller
number of measurements of individual soil properties are made and recorded.
These measurements may include field measurements, such as those for color,
depth to bedrock, and texture, and laboratory measurements, such as those for
content of sand, silt, clay, salt, and other components. Properties of each soil
typically vary from one point to another across the landscape.

Observations for map unit components are aggregated to develop ranges of
characteristics for the components. The aggregated values are presented. Direct
measurements do not exist for every property presented for every map unit
component. Values for some properties are estimated from combinations of other
properties.

While a soil survey is in progress, samples of some of the soils in the area generally
are collected for laboratory analyses and for engineering tests. Soil scientists
interpret the data from these analyses and tests as well as the field-observed
characteristics and the soil properties to determine the expected behavior of the
soils under different uses. interpretations for all of the soils are field tested through
observation of the soils in different uses and under different levels of management.
Some interpretations are maodified to fit local conditions, and some new
interpretations are developed to meet local needs. Data are assembled from other
sources, such as research information, production records, and field experience of
specialists. For example, data on crop yields under defined levels of management
are assembled from farm records and from field or plot experiments on the same
kKinds of soil.

Predictions about soil behavior are based not only on soil properties but also on
such variables as climate and biclogical activity. Soil conditions are predictable over
iong periods of time, but they are not predictable from year to year. For example,
soil scientists can predict with a fairly high degree of accuracy that a given soil will
have a high water table within certain depths in most years, but they cannot predict
that a high water table will always be at a specific level in the soil on a specific date.

After soil scientists located and identified the significant natural bodies of sail in the
survey area, they drew the boundaries of these bodies on aerial photographs and
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identified @ach as a specific map unit. Aerial photographs show trees, buildings,
fields, roads, and rivers, all of which help in locating boundaries accurately.



Soil Map

The soil map section includes the soil map for the defined area of interest, a list of
s0il map units on the map and extent of each map unit, and cartographic symbols
displayed on the map. Also presented are various metadata about data used to
praduce the map, and a description of each soil map unit.
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Map Unit Legend

£ A SRR D 3 RRENE R RIS R T S i it
5 Apopka sand, 0 to 5 percent 178.7 13.9%
slopes
(N - 1‘7
22 Candler sand, 0 to 5 percent 970.3| 75.3%
slopes :
23 Candler sand, 5 to 12 percent 140.1 10.9%
slopes
‘ Totals for Area of interest 1,289.1 100.0%

Map Unit Descriptions

The map units delineated on the detailed soil maps in a soil survey represent the
soils or miscellanecus areas in the survey area. The map unit descriptions, along
with the maps, can be used to determine the composition and properties of a unit.

A map unit delineation on a soil map represents an area dominated by one or more
major kinds of soil or miscellaneous areas. A map unit is identified and named
according to the taxonomic classification of the dominant soils. Within a taxonomic
class there are precisely defined limits for the properties of the soils. On the
landscape, however, the soils are natural phenomena, and they have the
characteristic variability of all natural phenomena. Thus, the range of some
observed properties may extend beyond the limits defined for a taxonomic class.
Areas of soils of a single taxonomic class rarely, if ever, can be mapped without
including areas of other taxonomic classes. Consequently, every map unit is made
up of the soils or miscellaneous areas for which it is named and some minor
components that belong to taxenomic classes other than those of the major soils.

Most minor soils have properties similar to those of the dominant soil or soils in the
map unit, and thus they do not affect use and management. These are called
noncontrasting, or similar, components. They may or may not be mentioned in a
particular map unit description. Other minor components, however, have properties
and behavioral characteristics divergent enough to affect use or to require different
management. These are called contrasting, or dissimilar, components. They
generally are in small areas and could not be mapped separately because of the
scale used. Some small areas of strongly contrasting soils or miscellaneous areas
are identified by a special symbot on the maps. if included in the database for a
given area, the contrasting minor components are identified in the map unit
descriptions along with some characteristics of each. A few areas of minor
components may not have been observed, and consequently they are not
mentioned in the descriptions, especially where the pattern was so complex that it
was impractical to make enough observations to identify all the soils and
miscellaneous areas on the landscape.

The presence of minor components in & map unit in no way diminishes the
usefulness or accuracy of the data. The objective of mapping is not to delineate
pure taxonomic classes but rather to separate the landscape into landforms or

1
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landform segments that have similar use and management requirements. The
delineation of such segments on the map provides sufficient information for the
development of resource plans. If intensive use of small areas is planned, however,
onsite investigation is needed to define and locate the soils and miscellaneous
areas.

An identifying symbol precedes the map unit name in the map unit descriptions.
Each description includes general facts about the unit and gives important soil
properties and gualities.

Soils that have profiles that are almost alike make up a soif series. Except for
differences in texture of the surface layer, all the soils of a series have major
horizons that are similar in composition, thickness, and arrangement.

Soils of one series can differ in texture of the surface layer, slope, stoniness,
salinity, degree of erosion, and other characteristics that affect their use. On the
basis of such differences, a soil series is divided into soif phases. Most of the areas
shown on the detailed scil maps are phases of soil series. The name of a soil phase
commeonly indicates a feature that affects use or management. For example, Alpha
silt loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is a phase of the Alpha series.

Some map units are made up of two or mere major soils or miscellaneous areas.
These map units are complexes, associations, or undifferentiated groups.

A complex consists of two or more soils or miscellaneous areas in such an intricate
pattern or in such small areas that they cannot be shown separately on the maps.
The pattern and proportion of the soils or miscellaneous areas are somewhat similar
in all areas. Alpha-Beta complex, 0 to 6 percent slopes, is an example.

An association is made up of two or more geographically associated soils or
miscellaneous areas that are shown as one unit on the maps. Because of present
or anticipated uses of the map units in the survey area, it was not considered
practical or necessary to map the scils or miscellanecus areas separately. The
pattern and relative proportion of the soils or miscellanecus areas are somewhat
similar. Alpha-Beta association, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is an example.

An undifferentiated group is made up of two or more soils or miscellaneous areas
that could be mapped individually but are mapped as one unit because similar
interpretations can be made for use and management. The pattern and proportion
of the soils or miscellaneous areas in a mapped area are not uniform. An area can
be made up of only one of the major soils or miscellaneous areas, or it can be made
up of all of them. Alpha and Beta soils, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is an example.

Some surveys inciude miscellaneous areas. Such areas have little or no soil
material and support littte or no vegetation. Rock outcrop is an example.

12
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Marion County Area, Florida

§—Apopka sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 2w0g6
Elevation: 40 to 150 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 44 to 56 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 66 to 77 degrees F
Frost-free period: 248 to 365 days
Farmiand classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Apopka and similar soifs: 80 percent
Minor components: 20 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Apopka

Setting .
Landform: Knolls on marine terraces, ridges oh marine terraces
Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope

Landform posifion (three-dimensionai): Side slope, interfluve, tread
Down-slope shape: Linear, convex

Across-sfope shape: Convex, linear

Parent material: Eolian deposits and/or sandy and loamy marine deposits

Typical profile
A-0to 6inches: sand
E - 6 to 55 inches: sand
Bt - 55 to 80 inches: sandy clay loam

Properties and qualities

Slope: 0 to 5 percent

Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches

Natural drainage class: Well drained

Runoff class: Very low

Capacity of the most limiting layer to fransmit water (Ksat): Moderately high to
high (0.57 to 1.98 in/hr)

Depth to water table: More than 80 inches

Frequency of flooding: None

Frequency of ponding: None

Salfinity, maximum in profile: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0t0 2.0
mmhos/cm)

Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum in profile: 4.0

Available water storage in profife: Very low (about 2.9 inches)

Interpretive groups

Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified

Land capability classification (nonirrigated). 3s

Hydrologic Soil Group: A

Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on ridges and dunes of xeric uplands
(G154XB111FL), Longleaf Pine-Turkey Oak Hills (R154XY002FL), Upland
Hardwood Hammaock (R154XY008FL)

Hydric soil rafing: No

13
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Minor Components

Sparr
Percent of map unit. & percent
Landform: Flats on marine terraces, rises on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve, rise
Down-slope shape: Linear, convex
Across-sfope shape: Convex, linear
Other vegetalive classification: Sandy soils on rises and knolis of mesic uplands
(G155XB131FL), Upland Hardwood Hammock (R154XY008FL)
Hydric soll rating: No

Jumper
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Flats on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve, talf
Down-slope shape: Linear, convex
Across-slope shape: Convex, linear
Other vegetative classification. Sandy over loamy scils on rises and knolls of
mesic uplands (G154XB231FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

Candler

Percent of map unit: 5 percent

Landform: Knolls on marine terraces, ridges on marine terraces

Landform position (two-dimensional). Backslope

Lancdiform position (three-dimensional}: Side slope, interfluve, tread

Down-slope shape: Convex

Across-slope shape: Convex

Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on ridges and dunes of xeric uplands
(G154XB111FL), Longleaf Pine-Turkey Oak Hills (R154XY002FL), Longleaf
Pine-Turkey Oak Hills (R155XY002FL), Sandy soils on ridges and dunes of
xeric uplands (G155XB111FL)

Hydric soif rating: No

Jonesville
Percent of map unit: 4 percent
Landform: Rises on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve
Down-siope shape: Linear, convex
Across-slope shape: Convex, linear
Other vegetative classification; Shallow or moderately deep, sandy or loamy soils
on rises and ridges of mesic uplands (G154 XB521FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

22—Candler sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes
Map Unit Setting

National map unit symbol: 2t3z1
Elevation: 10 to 260 feet

14
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Mean annual precipitation: A7 to 56 inches

Mean annual air temperature: 68 to 77 degrees F
Frost-free period: 280 to 365 days

Farmiand classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Candler and similar soils: 90 percent
Minor components: 10 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and fransecis of the mapunit.

Description of Candler

Setting
Landform: Knolls on marine terraces, ridges on marine terraces
Landform position (two-dimensional). Backslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope, interfluve, tread
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Convex
Parent maferial: Eolian deposits and/or sandy and loamy marine deposits

Typical profile
A -0to 6inches: sand
E - 6 to 63 inches. sand
E and Bt - 63 fo 80 inches: sand

Properties and qualities

Slope: 0 to 5 percent

Depth to restriclive feature: More than 80 inches

Natural drainage class: Excessively drained

Runoff class: Negligible

Capacily of the maost limiting fayer to transmit water (Ksaf). High to very high (5.95
to 19.98 in/hr)

Depth to water table: More than 80 inches

Frequency of flooding: None

Frequency of ponding: None

Salinity, maximum in profile: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0t0 2.0
mmhosfcm)

Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum in profile; 4.0

Available water storage in profile: Very low (about 2.5 inches)

interpretive groups

Land capability classification (irrigated). None specified

Land capabilily classification {(nonirrigated): 4s

Hydrologic Soil Group: A

Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on ridges and dunes of xeric uplands
{G154XB111FL), Longleaf Pine-Turkey Oak Hills (R154XY002FL), Longleaf
Pine-Turkey Oak Hills {(R155XY002FL), Sandy soils on ridges and dunes of
xeric uplands (G155XB111FL)

Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Tavares
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Ridges on marine terraces
Landform position (fwo-dimensional): Footslope, toeslope
Landform position (fhree-dimensional). Interfluve
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Down-siope shape: Concave, convex

Across-slope shape: Linear

Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on rises, knolls, and ridges of mesic
uplands (G154XB121FL), Longleaf Pine-Turkey Oak Hills (R134XY002FL)

Hydric soif rating: No

Millhopper
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Ridges on marine terraces
Landform position (two-dimensionai). Backslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on rises, knolls, and ridges of mesic
uplands (G154XB121FL), Longleaf Pine-Turkey Oak Hills (R154XY002FL)
Hydric soif rating: No

23—Candler sand, 5 to 12 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 2w0q4
Elevation: 30 to 160 feet
Mean annual precipifation. 44 to 56 inches
Mean annual air temperature: B8 to 75 degrees F
Frost-free period: 290 to 365 days
Farmiand classification: Not prime farmiand

Map Unit Composition
Candler and similar soifs: 85 percent
Minor components: 15 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Candler

Setting
Landform: Knolls on marine terraces, ridges on marine terraces
Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope
Landform position (three-dimensional). Side slope, interfluve, tread
Down-slope shape. Linear, convex
Across-slope shape: Convex
Parent material: Eolian deposits and/or sandy and loamy marine deposits

Typical profile
A -0to 5inches: sand
E - 5to 67 inches: sand
E and Bt - 67 fo 80 inches: sand

Properties and qualities
Slope: 5 to 12 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Natural drainage class: Excessively drained
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Runoff class: Very low

Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit waler (Ksat): High to very high (5.95
to 19.98 inthr)

Depth to water table: More than 80 inches

Frequency of flooding: None

Frequency of ponding: None

Salinity, maximum in profile: Nonsaline to very siightly saline (0.0to 2.0
mmhos/cm})

Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum in profile: 4.0

Available water storage in profile: Very low {about 2.5 inches)

Interpretive groups

Land capability classificafion (irrigated): None specified

Land capability classification (nonirrigated). 6s

Hydrologic Soil Group: A

Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on strongly sloping to steep side
siopes of xeric uplands (G154XB113FL), Sand Pine Scrub (R154XYQ01FL),
Longleaf Pine-Turkey Oak Hills (R154XY002FL)

Hydric soif rating: No

Minor Components

Apopka
Percent of map unit: 6 percent
Landform: Knolls on marine terraces, ridges on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional). Interfluve, side slope
Down-slope shape: Linear, convex
Across-siope shape: Convex, linear
Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on strongly sloping to steep side
slopes of xeric uplands (G154XB113FL)
Hydric soif rating: No

Kendrick

Percent of map unit: 5 percent

Landform: Ridges on marine terraces

Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve, side slope

Down-slope shape: Linear, convex

Across-siope shape: Convex, linear

Other vegetative classification: Sandy over loamy soils on knolls and ridges of
mesic uplands (G154XB211FL), Longleaf Pine-Turkey Oak Hills
{(R154XY002FL)

Hydric soil rating: No

Adamsville
Percent of map unit: 3 percent
Landform: Knolls on marine terraces, rises on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional). Interfluve, talf
Down-sfope shape: Linear, convex
Across-slope shape: Convex, linear
Other vegetlative classification: Sandy soils on rises and knolls of mesic uplands
(G154XB131FL)
Hydric soif rating: No

Pompano
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Flats on marine terraces
Landform position (two-dimensional): Toeslope
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Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread, talf

Down-siope shaps: Linear

Across-slope shape: Convex, linear

Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on flats of mesic or hydric lowlands
(G154XB141FL)

Hydric soil rafing: Yes
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USER QUESTIONAIRE

Tillman & Associates Engineering
INTRODUCTION

In order to quality for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs)* offered by the Small Business
Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the Brownfields Amendments”), the user
must provide the following information (if available) to the environmental professional. Failure to
provide this information could result in a determination that “all appropriate inquiry” is not complete.

(1.)Environmental cleanup liens that are filed or recorded against the site (40 CFR 312.25).

Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed or recorded under
federal, tribal, state or local law?  No

(2.)Activity and land use limitations (AULSs) that are in place on the site or that have been filed or
recorded in a registry (40 CFR 312.26).

Are you aware of and AULSs, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls
that are in place at the site and/or have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state of

local
law? No

(3.)Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 CFR 312.28).

As the user of this ESA do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property of
nearby properties? For example, are you involved in the same lime of business as the current or former
occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you would have a specialized knowledge of
the chemicals and processes used by this type of

business?  No

(4.)Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not
contaminated (40 CFR 312.29).

Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the
property?__ NA

If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase price is
because contamination is know or believed to be present a the
property? No




PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT OWNER QUESTIONAIRE

Project: McGinley Property

Project No._ 2017021701
Date:_02-18-17

Interviewee:_Mr. Richard McGinley
Relationship to Project._ QOwner

What is your titfle:___Owner

How long have they owned the property:Since built.

What activities have occurred on the property: Pasture, agriculture, sand mine

Any USTs, ASTs, or cattle dips:__No

Any wells or septic tanks:__Irrigation & septic

Any environmental liens on the property: No

Aware of any government notices regarding possible violations of environmental laws or
possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products at the subject

property: No

Aware of any pending, threatened or past litigation or administrative proceedings
relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the subject
property: No

Aware of any other issues of environmental concerns: None

Other questions or issues:



(5.)Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property (40 CFR 312.30).
Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that
would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened

releases? For example, as user,

(a.) Do you know the past uses of the property? _Pasture, Sand mine, Agriculture.

(b.) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the property?  No

(c.) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property? No

(d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the properfy?  No

(6.) The degree of obviousness of the presence of or likely presence of contamination at the property,
and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31),

As the user of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the property are there and
obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property? No

* Landowner Liability Protections or LLPs, is the term used to describe the three types of potential
defenses to Superfund liability in EPA’s Interim Guidance Regarding Criteria Landowners Must Meet
in Order to Qualify for Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser, Contiguous Property Owner, or Innocent
Landowner Limitations on CERCLA Liability (“Common Elements” Guide) issued on March 6, 2003.
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Frederick L. Partin

Expertise

Academic
Background

Certifications

Experience

Project
Expetience

President

Environmental, Geologic and Geotechnical

Bachelor of Science, Geology, University of Florida, 1993

OSHA 40 Hour Health and Safety Training for Hazardous Materials and Activities

Mr. Partin has over 19 years experience in the environmentaligeologic/geotechnical field. Mr. Partin's
primary responsibilities are managing, and performing geologic assessments, contamination
assessments, remediation, hydrogeologic investigations, gectechnical drilling, Phase | and Phase ||
environmental - assessments, developing and maintaining direct client contact, and/or
environmental/geotechnical aspects of other activities. He is currently managing FDEP Preapproval
Petroleumn Cleanup sites as well as work on other commaercial, institutional, and municipal projects.

Tampa International Airport, Airsides A, B, C, D, and E, Jet Fuel (Free Product) Tampa,
Florida - FDEP Preapproval Petroleum Cleanup Site

Tampa Bay Regional Reservoir Geotechnical, Geologic, Hydrologic and Geophysical
Assessment (Water Supply) - Hillsborough County, Florida

FDEP IFAS Pesticide Sites (HazWaste) - State of Florida - FDEP Hazwaste Cleanup Sites

Wal-Mart Stores Phase | Environmental Assessments - State of Florida

Lowe’s Phase | Environmental Assessments - State of Florida

McDonalds Phase | Environmental Assessments - State of Florida

Starbucks Phase | Environmental Assessments - State of Florida

Phoenix Supply Company Dry Cleaning Solvent (DNAPL) - Tampa, Florida

Cabot Carbon/Koppers NPL SUPERFUND, All Pro Imports - Gainesville, Florida

Assessment & Remediation

University Corners/Former Plaza Cleaners Dry Cleaning Solvent (DNAPL) - Gainesville,
Florida Assessment & Remediation

Live Oak Class Ill Landfill Environmental and Hydrologic Monitoring {Landfill)- Live Oak,
Florida

Star Environmental Services Groundwater Monitoring and Assessment (Landfill) - Palatka,
Florida

CEMEX Levy County Limerock Mine (Aggregate) - Citrus County, Florida
Florida Rock Industries/Vulcan Materials Howard F. Baker Cement Plant Environmental
Groundwater Monitoring (Permit Required) - Newberry, Florida

American Cement Company Geologic and Geochemical Assessment and Hydrologic
Monitoring (Portland) - Sumterville, Florida

Suwannee American Cement (Portland} - Branford, Florida

Center Hill American Cement Plant, Votorantim Cementos North America (VCNA)
Geologic, Hydralogic, and Geophysical Assessment (Portland) - Center Hill, Sumter
County, Florida

Mid State Rock Geologic and Hydrologic Assessment {(Aggregate) - Coleman, Florida

"“Committed fo Excellence”



Brooks AERO Quarry, VCNA (Aggregate) - Brooks County, Georgia

Hayneville Cement Plant, VCNA, Geologic, Geochemical, and Hydrologic Assessment
{Portland)- Hayneville, Georgia

United States Postal Service (USPS) Asbestos Surveys - State of Florida
USPS Petroleum Storage Tank Assessment and Closure - State of Florida

Patrick Air Force Base Shooting Range Lead Soil and Sediment Assessment {Shooting
Range) — Brevard County, Florida

Yankeetown Mixed Use Development Hydrologic and Surface Water Assessment (Permit
Required) - Yankeetown, Levy County, Florida

Ehrlich Road Corridor Study and Assessment (Real Estate)- Tampa, FL
Gunn Highway Corridor Study and Assessment (Real Estate) - Tampa, FL
Federal Courthouse, Assessment and Remediation - Tampa, FL
Crumpton Welding Supply (DNAPL) - Tampa, FL

Reese Chevron (Petroleum) - Sarasota, FL - FDEP Preapproval Petroleum Cleanup Site

Suncoast Chrysler Piymouth (Petroleum) - Seminole, FL
Ploof Truck Lines (Petroleum) - Tampa, FL

Reese Chevron (Petroleum) - Sarasota, FL FDEP Preapproval Petroleum Cleanup Site
Hitchcock’s Fooday (Petroleum) - Trenton, FL FDEP Preapproval Petroleum Cleanup

Moorings of Manatee (Petroleum) B-Ruskin, FL - FDEP Preapproval Petroleum Cleanup

Petroleum Storage

Tank Closure
Assessment

Mr. Partin has petformed petroleum storage tank closures and closure assessments in the State of
Florida and North Carolina. He is familiar with the Florida Administrative Codes (F.A.Cs), FDEP
Guidelines, and EPA regulations that deal with the removal of closed, damaged, or abandoned storage
tanks. Project Experience includes but is not limited to the following:

Goodyear Tire Centers - Central and South, Florida

Brandon Baptist Church - Tampa, Florida

Federal Courihouse - Tampa, Florida

Pinkonson Property - Alachua, Florida

Lady Lake Surgery Center - Lady Lake, Florida

Shelby Citgo - Gainesville, Florida

Glaxo/Wellcome Smith Kline Beacham Pharmaceutical - Raleigh, North Carolina

Geotechnical, Geologic and

Hydrogeologic
Drilling

Mr. Partin has recently been in charge of geotechnical, geologic, and hydrogeologic activities af the
proposed Tampa Bay Regional Reservair for Tampa Bay Water. The $2,000,000 site characterization
project was designed to supply surface and subsurface gectechnical, geologic, and hydrogeologic
information for design and construction of the 1,200-acre, 15-billion gallon reservoir, embankment, and
associated pipeline. Aciivities include soil test borings, rock coring, monitoring wells, pump tests, slug
tests, dilatometer, cone penetrometer, seismic reflection, seismic refraction, and ground penetrating
radar. Environmental aspects of the job have included environmental assessment of the 6,000 acres
surrounding the property for the South West Florida Water Management District. Project Experience
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Geologic
Background

includes the following:

Tampa Bay Regional Reservoir, Hillsborough County, Florida

Conway Bypass, North Carolina

East/West Expressway, South Carolina

Florida Rock Industries/Vulcan Materials Newberry Cement Plant, Newberry, Florida
Hayneville Cement Plant, VCNA, Hayneville, Georgia

Perry Pines Quarry, Taylor County, Florida

Brooks AERO Quarry, VCNA, Brooks County, Georgia

Mid State Rock Coleman Quarry, Coleman, Florida

Mr. Partin's technical experience includes extensive subsurface geological and hydrogeological
evaluations, special studies in geophysical evaluations using seismic reflection, seismic refraction, ground
penetrating radar, paleomagnetic techniques, micropaleontology and fluid movements in porous media.
He is knowledgeable in the operational aspects of facilities, which would be of an environmental concern.

His geologic background includes knowledge of surficial geomorphology, shallow and deep stratigraphy,
subsurface structural development, sediment and rock types, fluid characteristics and movement,
porosity/transmissivity/hydraulic conductivity, geochemistry, soil classification, water guality, contaminant
substances, and laboratory or field measurements and instrumentation. He has authored papers on the
hydrogeology of contaminant sites and geophysical implications of magnetic stratigraphy daia. Mr. Partin
has worked in a geophysical/magnetic stratigraphy lab and is a graduate of the University of Florida.
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